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CORRECTIVE SHERIFF'S DEED

Made the day of _in the y¢ar Two Thousanc . 'nd Four
(2004). .

Between TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff of the County of Columbia, in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Grantor
AND

BVK INC,, formerly known as SPEDD CORP INC, of Castletown Square N ortir 270
Route 8, Allison Park, Permsylvama 15101,

Gransee

THIS C:ORRECTIVE DEED IS PREPARED TO CORRECT THE NAME OF THE

GRANTEE WHICH WAS INCORRECTLY LISTED AS SPEDDCORP iN THAT
PRIOR SHERIFF'S DEED DATED MOVEMBER 1, 2001, AND RECORD:D
NOVEMBER 16, 2001, IN THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE FOR COLUMBIA
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AS INSTRUMENT 200111563 TO ITS CORRECT
NAME OF BVK INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS SPEDD CORP INC

WITNESSETH, that in consideration 03; SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-TVO
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIX ($792,906.00) DCGLLARS, in hand paid, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Gran! x does hereby grant al__lc_i.
.convey- to the said Grantee, its successors and aésigns,

ALL THOSE CERTAIN tract§ or parcels ¢i land with the building.s_

and improvements erected thereon situate in the Borough of Berwick,
Columbia County and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, described

48994-1
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PARCEL NO. 1 - )

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-of-way Vine Street, |
said point being 49.33 feet distant on a course runining North 26 degrees
38 minutes 00 seconds West from a point at the northwest right-of-way
intersection of Vine and Ninth Streets, said point also being on the
northerly line of lands of Pierce H. Morgan, Sr.; thence along the northerly
line of lands of said Morgan South 70 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds West
229.69 feet to a point at the northwest corner of lands of said Morgan;
thence along the westerly line of lands of said Morgan South 26 degrees
19 minutes 30 seconds East 76.63 feet to an iron pin on the northerly right-
of-way of Ninth Street; thence along the northerly right-of-way of said.

Ninth Street South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds West 118.06 feettoa

point on the easterly line of lands of the Berwick Industrial Development
Association, known as B.LD.A.; thence along the easterly line of lands of .
said B.LD.A. on a curve to the left in a northwesterly direction having a
Delta Angle of 32 degrees 53 minutes 24 seconds, a radius of 350.22 feet, a
tangent of 103.37 feet, an Arc Length of 201.37 feet and a Chord of North
43 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds West 198.29 feet to a point; thence along
same North 59 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds West 44.00 feet to a point at
the southwest corner of the Penn Central Corporation right-of-way;
thence crossing said right-of-way North 22 degrees 24 minutes 00 seconds
West 79.97 feet to a point at the northerly side of said right-of-way; thence

1003/0612

along the northerly right-of-way of said Corporation on a curve to the’
right in a northwesterly direction having a Delta Angle of 11 degrees 48
minutes 51 seconds, a Radius of 543.69 feet, a tangent of 56.25 feet, an Arc
Length of 112.11 feet and a Chord of North 67 degrees 06 minutes 31
seconds West 104.84 feet to a point at a corner of lands of the
aforementioned B.LD.A.; thence along the easterly line of lands of said
B.I.D.A. the following courses and distances: North 40 degrees 10 minutes
{0 seconds West 125.95 feet to an iron pin; North 33 degrees 23 minutes 00
seconds West 320.85 feet to an iron pin; North 27 degrees 45 minutes 00
seconds West 57.00 feet to an iron pin; North 61 degrees 40 minutes 00
seconds East 111.35 feet to a point; North 23 degrees 15 minutes 00
seconds West 79.30 feet to a point; North 67 degrees 55 minutes 00
seconds East 117.50 feet to a point; North 07 degrees 54 minutes 00
seconds West 156.77 feet to a point; North 23 degrees 04 minutes 00
seconds West 346.97 feet to a point; North 41 degrees 25 minutes 00
seconds West 79.50 feet to a point; North 53 degrees 29 minutes 00
seconds West 108.42 feet to a point; North 44 degrees 06 minutes 00
seconds West 92.00 feet to a point on the outside (southerly) edge of
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Building 321; thence along same South 68 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds
West 141.46 feet to an iron pin on the easterly edge of a concrete roadway
(macadam overlay); thence along same and said roadway North 22
degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds West 293.50 feet to a drill hole in concrete
roadway (macadam overlay); thence along same [Jorth 62 degrees 20
minutes 00 seconds East 459.14 feet to an iron pin on the westerly right-of-
way of Vine Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of Vine Street
South 26 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds East 1984.42 feet to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 18.16 acres of land in ali.

The above described parcel being subject to any and all exceptions,
reservations, resirictions, covenants and agreements in the chain of title.

. BEING Traict No.1,3 and 6 as iriorq fully shown on a draft
prepared by T. Bryce James and Associates dated November 2, 1983, and
revised on February 21, 1986 and September 18, 1986.

PARCEL NO. 2

BEGINNING at a drill hole in the concrete on the northerly right-
of-way of Ninth Street, said drill hole being the southwest corner of lands

of Berwick Industrial Development Association, known.as.B.ID.A; thence.. ...
along the northerly right-of-way of Ninth Street South 63 degrees 32
minutes 20 seconds West 128.62 feet to a point on the northerly end of Oak
Street; thence along Oak Street South 26 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds
East 55.00 feet to a point in Qak Street; thence through said Oak Street
South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds West 26.00 feet to a point; thence

_through same North 26 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds West 55.00 feet to a
point on the southerly line of lands of aforementioned B.1.D.A_; thence
along lands of said B.I.D.A. the following courses and distances: North 63
degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds East 2.00 feet to a point; North 26 degrees
29 minutes 45 seconds West 30.59 feet to a point; North 32 degrees 43
minutes 45 seconds West 103.13 feet to a point; North 26 degrees 11
minutes 45 seconds West 169.34 feet to a point; North 63 degrees 30
minutes 15 seconds East 62.08 feet to a point; South 61 degrees 18 rmnutes
45 seconds East 63.72 feet to an iron pin; South 54 degrees 46 minutes 45
seconds East 136.38 feet to a point; South 26 degrees 25 minutes 45 .
seconds East 130.13 feet to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 0.96 acres of land in all.
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The above described parcel being subject to any and all exceptions,
reservations, restrictions, covenants andl agreemeants in thw chain of title.

BEING Tract No. 2 and 4 as more fully shown on a draft prepared
by T. Bryce James and Associates dated November 2, 1983 and revised on
February 21, 1986 and September 18, 1986.

PARCEL NO, 3

BEGINNING at a point at the northeast right-of-way intersection
of Vine and Ninth Streets; thence along the easterly right-of-way of Vine
Street North 26 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds West 100.00 feet to a point
at the southwest corner of lands now gr formerly Blanche G. Brack; thence
along the southerly line of lands of said Brack North 63 degrees 32
minutes 20 seconds East 495.00 feet to a point on the westerly right-of-way
of Mulberry Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of Mulberry
Street South 26 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds East 100.00 feet to a point at
the northwest right-of-way intersection of Mulberry and Ninth Streets;
thence along the northerly right-of-way of Ninth Street South 63 degrees
32 minutes 20 seconds West 495.00 feet to the plave of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 1.14 acres ot land in all.

The above described parcel bemg sub]ect to any and all exc:eptlons,
reservations, restrictions covenants and agreements in the chain of title.

Being Tract No. 5 as more fully shown on a draft prepared by T.
Bryce James and Associates dated November 2, 1983 and revised on
February 21, 1986 and September 18, 1986.

BEING the same premises described in deed of Harry A.
Roadarmel, Jr., Sheriff of Columbia County, to SpeddCorp, dated
November 1, 2001, and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office for
Columbia County, Pennsylvania as Instrument No. 200111563.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,.said Grantor has hereunto set his hand and seal the

day and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered

in the Presence of _. - : ; |
/ZZZL:Q-Z»;/%’?/,.- : (%u// / (SEAL)

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY :

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
On this, the day of , 2004, before me a notary

public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Timothy T. Chamberlain, Sheriff
of Columbia County , known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose

same for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
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T hereby certify that the precise address of the Grantee herein is:

BVK Inc., Castletown Square Noarth,
290 Route 8,
Allison Park, Pennsylvania 15101,

Attorney for Grantees

g oo

77

012

Prepared by:
SABA, ENDLER & ASSOCIATES
“ 106 West Front Street
Berwick, P4 18603
(570) 752-5915



Ua/20/7a004 MUN 1bIad PFAX ofL oo odl13 vaba,bBnaier & AS50C LK i oJa/dla

KEV. 183 EX [6-96) RECOPDER'S ULE QNLY
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LN, REALTY TRANSFER TAX Took Nombar -

COMMOMNWEALTH OF PENMNSYLVANIA .
PR Or PERNSYLY STATEMENT OF VALUE AT T
BUREAL OF |ND|VIDUM TAXES .
DEPT. 280603 Gots Recardsd
HARRISBURG, PA 17120.0603 Se¢e Reverse for instructions i

Comple!e each section and file in dupllcnte with Recorder of Deads when (1) the full value!considerahon is not set forth in the de.d, (2} when the deed
is withoul consideration, or by gift, or ‘3 a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Yalue is not required if the transfer is wholiy exerpt from fax
‘based on: (1} family relctionship or {2} public utility sasement. |f more space is neaded, attach odditional sheel{s).

A CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed fo the following person: ’

Nome Telephone Numbar:
Ariin R. Thrush, Esguire Area Code 1 -~
Street Address ‘ City State de
B TRANSFER DATA S b
Grantorfsiflessor(s] - Grarecefs)iLesses (s} -
i ; : £ BVEK, Inc.
Straet Address : _ . jStroat Address
_— Ol rimbng : TP : Castletown Sguare North ;290 RE, 8B
o Ciry i %ﬂg hiiiatiades Zip Code Ciy : State . Zip Code
: L 45 Allison Park, P2 15101
- L PROPERE ¥ LOCATION o
Street Address ’ ~ ICity, Tawnship, Baraugh
1005 N. Vine St, 1015 Lots 3,4,5 & i6 Berwick Rorough
Couwnty NOTTCH Vime StC. Schoal Dus:nd ' Tax Parcel Number
Columbia Be.rw:ck. Area 04B-03-067~ 01
D VALUATION DATA
1. Actual Cash Consideratien 2. Otber Consideration - 3. Tofol Consideration
+ = '
“4, County Assessed Volue 5. Camman Level Rafio Facter 6. Fair Market Valuy
. x =
E___EXEMPIION DATA e I
la. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Interest Conveyed
100% 100%

2, Check Appropriate Box Beiew for Exemption Claimed

D Will or intestate succession

(Name of Decedant) {Exiata File Number}
D Transfer to Indusiriol Development Agency.

D Transfer to a trust. [Attach complete copy of trust agreament identifying all beneficiaries.)
[} Transter between principal and agent. {Attach complete <opy of agencylstraw parly agreement.}

(] Transfers to the Commonwealth, the United States and Instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in iteu_of condemnation.
{Fecondemndtion of in"liél oF condemadtion, afiach copy of resoluion.) e o

D Transfer from mortgager 1o a holder of @ monigage in defauit, Mongage Book Number —_.... . Poge Number
. @ Corredtive or canfirmatory deed. [Attach complete copy of the i:rio:r deed being corredied or confirmed.}

I Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. [Attach copy of articles }

B Othar (Please sxplain exemption cloimed, if olher than listed ahave.)

Under penaities of law; | declare thot | have examined this Statemant, including accompanying infarmotion, and to tl'u best of my knawledge
and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspandent or Rasponsible Party : Data

- FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL
TG RECORD THE DEED.
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Knom all e hg these ﬁrrﬁenw,

That I, Havry A, Roadarmel Jr., . , Sheriff of the
County of Golumbiz in the State of Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum
of$792,906.00-~Seven Hundred ninety-two thousand, nine hundred six HoB#% me in

hand paid, do hereby grant and convey to SPEDDOOR?

ALl THOSE CERTAIN tracts or parcels of Tand with the buildings and
improvements aracted thereon situate fu the Borough of Berwick, Columbia ]
County and Dommonwealth of Pennsylvania, described partfcularly as foilows:

PARCEL M2, 1

BEGINMING 2t a point on the westerly right-ofoway Vine Street, said point
betng 49,33 feet distant on 3 course ranning Nerth 26 degress 38 minutes 00
seconds West From a.point at the northwest right-of-way intersactiocn of Vine
and Ninth Streets, said point also being on the nertherly line of lands of
Pigree 'H. Morgan, Sr.; thence aleng the nertherly tine of lands of said Morgan
South 70 degrees 22 minutes OO seconds West 229,68 feet to a point at the
northwest corner of lands of said Morgan; thence along the westerly line of
lands of said Morgan South 26 degraes 10 minutes 30 seconds Fast 76,53 feet to
an 1ron pin on the noptherly right-of-way of Minth Streset; thence along the
rortherty right-of-wiy of said ¥inth Street South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20
seconds West 118.06 feet to a point on the easterly Tine of Tands of the
Herwick Industrial Davelopment Association, knowo as B.I.D.A.: thence a2Tong
the easterly Tine of Tands of said B.1.D.A. on a curve to the left in a
torthwesterly direction having a Delta Angle of 32 degreas 53 minutes 24
seconds, a Radius of 350,22 fest, 2 Tangent of 108,27 feet, an Arg Length of
201.37 feet and a Chord of Morth 42 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds West 108,20
feet to & point; thence along same Morth 59 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West
44,00 feat to a point at the southwest corner of the Penn Central Corporation
right-of-vay; thence crossing satd right-of-way North 22 degrees 24 minutes Do
seconds West 79.97 feet to a point at the northerly side of said right-of-way;
thence along the northerly right-of-way of satd Corporation on a curve to the
right in a northwesterly dfrection having 3 Delta Angle of 11 degrees 48 |
minutesMSlmsecandswwa~nadﬁus*o$“543769“feet;“!“t:ﬂQEﬁt"ﬁT“SEI?S"?Eéfj“&ﬁ"lrc

Length af 112,11 feet and a Chord of Horth 67 degrees OFf minutes 3! seconds
West 104.84 feet to a point at a corner of lands of the aforementioned
B.1.D.4.; thence along the sasterly line of landt of said B.I.D.A, the
following courses and distances: Morth 40 degrees 14 minutes 00 seconds West
125,95 feat to an Tron ping Morth 33 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds West 320.88
feet to an {ron pin; Morth 27 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 57.400 feet to
an iron pin; Horth @1 degrees 40 minvtes 00 seconds East 111.35 feetf to a
point; MNorth 23 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 79,20 feet to a point;
North 67 degrees §5 minutes 00 secands East 117.50 feet to a pofat; Borth 07
degrees £4 minutes 00 seconds West 156.77 feet to z petnt; Marth 23 degrees 04
minutes 0f seconds West 346.57 feet to a point; North 41 degrees 25 minutes DO
seconds West 72.50 feet te a pofnts Horth 53 degrees 2% minutes (0 seconds
Hest 108.42 feet to a point; Morth 44 degrees 06 minutes 00 seconds West 92,00
feet to a point on the outside {southerly) edge of Building 321; thence along
same South 68 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds West 141,46 feet to an fron pin on
the easterly edge of a concrete roadway (macadam averlay); thence along same
and said roadway Morth 22 degrees 04 minutes 00 second: West 293.50 feet %o a

drill have in concrete readway {macadam overlay}; thence along same Horth 62
degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds Fast 452,74 feet *e an rran pin on the westerly
right-of-way of Vine Street; thence along the westeyiy right-nf-way 2f Vine
Street South 26 degrees 38 minutes 04 seconds East 1984.42 fer” to the place
of BEGIRKNING.

CONTAINING: 18,16 acres of land in all,

The above described parcel being subject to any and all excestions,
reservaticns,. restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chatn of titlae.

Bedng Tract No. 1, 3 and 6 as mare fully shown on a draft orepared by
T. Bryce James and Associfates dated November 2, 1982 and revized on
February 2%, 1986 and September 12, 1988, .

1 DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the precise address of the within GRANTEE is: 920 Penn~

sylvania Ave., Weat, Warren FA 16385,

g 008/612

COLUMEIA CCUNMTY

Q7/27/2004 2:50:18 PM

inst.# 200114563 - Page 1
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PARCEL MG, 2

_ BEGIMNING at- a dril} hole in concrete on the northerly right-of-way of
Ninth Strest, said dril) hole being the southwest cornsr of lards oFf Bervwick
Industrfal Development Association, known a5 B,1.D.A.; thence along the
nartherly right-of-way of Ninth Street South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds
West 128,62 feet %o 2 point on he northerly end of Dak Strezts thenca aiong
Oak Street South 26 degrees 3% minutes 40 seconds East B5. 00 fest to a point
in Oak $treet; thence through said Gak Street South £3 degrees 32 minutes 20
seconde Mest 26,00 feet to a point; thenge through tame North 26 degrees 30
minutes 40 seconds West 55.00 feet to a point on the southerly iime of Yands
of aforementioned B.1.D.A.; thence along lands of said B.I.D.A. the following
courses amd distances: North 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds East 2,00 feet
to a point; North 26 degress 29 minytes 45 seconds West 30.52 feet %o a point,
North 32 degrees 43 minutes 45 saconds West 103.13 Taet to 2 point; Morth 26
-degrees 11 minutes 45 seconds Wast 168.34 feet tn a point; Morth 63 degrees 30
minutes 15 seconds Fast 62,08 feat to & point; South 1 degrees 18 minutes 45
seconds East 63,72 feet to an fron pin; South 52 degress &Ff winutes 45 seconds
East 736.38 feet to a point; South 26 degrees 25 minutze 45 secopds Fast
130.13 feet to the place of BEGINNING,

CONTAINING: 0.96 acres of land in all,

The above described parcel being subject to any and all exceptions,
reservetions, restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chain of title

Being Trect No. 2 and 4 as more fully shown on a draft prepared by
T. Bryce James and Associates deted Movember 2, 1983 and revised on
February 21, 1986 and September 18, 198F, o

PARCEL NO. 3

. BEGINMING at a point at the northeast right-of-way intersection of Vine
and Ninth Streets; thence along the easterly right-of-way of Vina Street MNorth
26 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds West 100,00 feet to a point at the southwest
corner of Tands now or farmerly of Bfanche G. Brack; thence along the
southerly 1ine of tands of sajd-Brack Morth 53 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds
East 425,00 feet to a peint on the westeriy right-gf-way of Mulberry Street;
thence along the westerly right-of-way of Hulberry Street South 26 degrees 38

minutes 00 seconds tast 100,00 feet to a point at the northwest right-gfoway
intersection of Mulbarry and Ninth street; thentg along the northarly

right-of-way of Minth Street South &3 degrees 32 minptas 20 seconds West
495.00 feet to the place of BEGINMING. .

N

5o e i 1B

[@o1o-012

CONTATHLSG: .. T 14-agres—of~Tand-tn-gt -

The above described parcel being subject to any and a1l exceptions,
_reservations, restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chain of title,

Being Tract Mo, F a5 more Fully shown on a dfaft-prepared by T. Bryce
James end Associates dated MNovember 2, 1983 and revised pn Febrvary 27, 1088
-and September 18, 198§. ;

the same having been sold by me to the said grantee en the
" day of . - ‘Anno Domini g

Cetober . R
Two Thousand One -, after due advertisemant

cording to law, under and by virtue of 2 writ of Execurion No. 66-2001
' issued on the 106 day of

of :
Number 1169.2001 = » 2t the 563t of  porma. Industriat Developtient Aurnority

2gainst perwick Idustrial Development Authority

COLUMBIA COUNTY

O7/27/2004 Z:50:18 PM

Inst.# 200111563 - Page 2
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3n lﬁituz.ss Whereaf, I have hereunto affixed my signatire i1;.his s . @E/
day of Novenber - Anno Domini gqg
o Thousand One ' '

o mi&mg sa ‘QT
Sheriff of olumbia County, nsylvama

Harrya Roada: sab JE

.

@ammonwealth of feunsplvania, ss,

Before the undersigmd, Tami B. Kline ' Prothonoiary

of the Court of Common pleas of Columbia County, Pevnaylvama, personaily appeared
Harry A. Roadarmel J , Sheriff of Columbia Gounty aforesaid, Land

in due form of law declared that the facts set farth in the foregowg geedQP true, and .,hat
Le acknowledged the same in order that said Deed mxgk&, 32& :{ecgm{_ .

Naveniber
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1&» 2001L
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- GHERTFF4 PICKHP
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania } 35 LT
County of Columbia : .
RECORDED.on, this 881 - day of ﬂ@@hﬁ_
A, D, iﬂﬂ.ﬂ&lm the Recorder’s office’ of saxd County, in Deed Book
" Vol ) Page
Given under my hand and the seal of the said offlce the date above written.
Recorder
Beverly J. J:-i'icbael
0;;2:1;2004' 2_:é6:18 P COLUMBIA QOUNTY

B011/012

Ist# 200111563 - Page 4
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€ PROPERTY LOCATION
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County ' Scheal Districy
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Berwick Area .

ALUATION DAIA
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2, Orher Considurotion

3
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MPTION DAIA
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100%
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=¢ Fa¥al —
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, Poge Hu_inbm

e Pl ion goimad, hon fhied abive ] 201d. a8 clmm—&tmh—agaa:ﬁst—-
Ofpriliess 8P ep05E" ﬁ.‘ﬁ."i;‘%'é’iiﬁﬁf,'s;ﬁ'&a on Oct, 3, B00L at 1000. ..
Under penalties of lave. 1 declare t | hove examined § St-h::m!'. inaiud‘mg accomponying informatlon, and to - bwt: of my hnowledge
and belief, it iy fxue, correct and ety A\ S -
Signalure of duni OF %o ) S Date
}M}WK : '- . Nov. 16, 2001
: N {SEE REVERSE)
07.":;732004 2:50:18 PM
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Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse si

, SENDER:

w Complets ilema 1 ang ar additional services. -

m Completo itms 3, da, we Ao :

m Prini your rame and addross onche revaraa o tnis fonm so at s oun el s
card to you.

= Aunch this forrs o the front of the mailsiccn, or or the fack if space soss rol
nenmit

= Write "Rotur Meceipt Requestad” on e mailpince vetow the aicle aumoer.

m The Returm Roceipl will shiow to whom the arhchs was dalivesed ard 1ha
deliversad,

tigali

I als 1o receivadne .
follon 4 services {foran
axtra fee):

kO
1. GwAddressec's Address
2. Restricted Delvery

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Anticie Addressed to:

4a. Article Number

[ Y oA

AN 1700 ng 3596
Whittaker Corp. 4’:)20 - ‘T’” 2035 3526 7502
994 Flower Glen St - Herviee Type .
L > LdReyistered O Cernfied
&5, *\.falle},f, tA C{?}Q"b Z’" mexpress Mail = Insured
‘--"'"'Heturr-. Receipt for Merchandise [ COD
it 7. ate of Dalivery

s

SO;

5. 48

Regejved By: (Print Narmg}
é PRECY YLy ¢27 SPPEEN

8. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)
X

-&_ddr@see $7 Alddress (Only if requested
idlf
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Is your RET''RN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

Is your RETURM ADRRERR ~amnlatad on the reverse side?

AEER o S

Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER:
mComplataitems 1 an* "\ for additional servicas.
RComgplete iterns 3, 4i. dh.
RPrint your name and acaress on the reverae of this form so that we can retumn this
card fo'you.
® Attach this fcrrn ta tha front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space doas not
permit.
m\¥rite “Raturn Receipt Aequasted” on the mailpiece below the aricle numbaer.
=Tha Return Recaipt will show to whom the arlicle was delivered and the date

T &

lalf

h to receive the
follc sarvices (for an
exira fee)

1. {71 Addressea’s Address
2. O Restricted Dalivery

dalivered. Consult postmaster for fee. .
3 4a. Article Number
OFFICE OF F.ALR. o 4b. Service Type
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WELFARE 4 £ Registered O Certified
PG BOX 8016 [J Expraess Malil O Insured

HARRISBURG, PA 17105

[ Return Receipt for Merchandise [0 COD

mteﬁf Belzﬂm

£, Recgiv By: (Print Name)
1

6. Signature (dda‘ressee or Agent)

8. Addrassee's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, December 1994 102505-97-8-0179

Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER: )
nComplate items 1 ar 9 for additional senices.
sComplete itams 3, 4 4b.
& Prirt yom name and sudress on the reverss of this form so that we can retum this

card to

= Aftach this form to the front of the malipiecs, or on i Bagk if space ddnEP
permit.

wWrite “Asturn Receipt Requasted” on the mailpieca below the article number.

2 Tha Retum Haceipt will show to whom the adicle was deﬁvﬂmd and the date
delivered.

I al Lsh 1o receiva the
follh. g services ff ar. -
axtra fae):

f OFIRBWEEGesE’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Gonsult postrnaster for fes.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE

CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION

DEPARTMENT 281230

HARRISBURG PA 17128-1230

5. Recetved By: (Prinf Name)
PA DEPT OF REVENLIE
6. Signature: (Addrasses or Agent}

X

AUB .| S

[ Cartified
1 Insured
archandise 1 COD

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee Is paid}

PS Form 3811, Decembar 1994 102595-87-8-0179

Domestic Return Receipi



106 WEST FRONT STREEL
BERWICK, PERNNSYIVANTIA 18603
TELEPHONE 370 732 5915

FAX 570 7532 5918
SARALAW.CON

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

83 SABAENDILC

& ASSOCIAT

August 5, 2004

RE: Request for Corrective Deed for

To Whom It May Concern:

Property Seld Pursuant to Sheriff’s Sale

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a Sheriff’s Sale Deed transferring property located
in the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, to Speddcorp. The actual
entity name, however, was “Spedd Corp, Inc,, now referred to as “BVK, Inc.” Please
prepare a corrective deed changing the Grantee from “Speddcorp” to “BVK, Inc,

formerly known as Spedd Corp, Inc.”

will record said deed.

Please forward said deed to my attention, and I

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to give me a call.

ART/snm
Enclosure

483131

DAVID W, SABA" - LARA L ENDLER - SI[AWN IV PRITLIPS -

Shremiben vl wdvad sl by s onas Boan o7 T Aduneaey s T

Very truly yours, \

1

N N

Arlin R. Thrush, Esquire

JUDITH W, DALFY - PAIRICK 1. O'CONKELL « ARLIN R, THRUSH

I T S R T T VI L o IR W Bl EY B O P L IO LERN SUNPE R SPO



Know all Hlen by these Presents,

.| That I, Harry A, Roadarmel Jr,, , Sheriff of the
County of Columbia in the State of Pennsylvania, for and in consideration of the sum
0£$792,906..00--Seven Hundred minety-two thousand, nine hundred six T me in
hand paid, do hereby grant and convey to SPEDDCORP

ALL THOSE CERTAIN tracts or parcels of land with the buildings and
improvements erected thereon situate in the Borough of Berwick, Columbia
County and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, described partfcularly as follows:

PARGEL M0, 1

BEGIMMING at a point on the westerly right-of-way Vine Streef, said point
befng 49,33 feet distant on a course running North 26 degrees 38 minutes 00
seconds West from a peint at the northwest right-gf-way intersection of Vine
and Ninth Streets, said pofnt also being on the northerly line of lands of
Pierce H. Morgzn, 5r.; thence alang the northerly ¥ine of lands of said Mergan
South 70 degrees 22 minutes 00 seconds West 229,68 feet to a point at the
northwest corner of lands of said Morgans thente along the westerly Tine of
Tands of said Morgan South 2§ degrees 19 minutes 30 seconds Fast JE.63 feat to
an fran pin on the northerly right-of-way of Minth Street; thence ajong the
northerly right-of-way of said Ninth Street South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20
seconds West 118,06 feet to a paint on the eastarly line of lands of the
Berwick Industrial Development Association, known as B.1.0,A.; thence along
the easteriy Yine of lands of said B.I.D.A, on a curve to the left in a
nerthwesterly direction having a Delta Angle of 32 degrees 53 minutes 24
seconds, a Radius of 350,22 feat, a Tangent of 103,37 feet, an Arg Length of
201.37 feet and & Chord of Morth 43 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds West 108, 290
feet to & point; thence aleng same Morth 59 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West
44,00 feet to a pofnt at the southwest corner of the Penn Central Cforporation
right-of-way; thence crossing said right-of-way Morth 22 degrees 24 minutes 00
seconds West 79.97 feet to a point at the northerly side of said right-of-way;
thence along the northerly right-of-way of said Corporation on a curve to the
right in a northwesterly direction having a Delta Angle of 11 degrees 48
minutes 57 seconds, a Radius of £43.5% feet, a tangent of 56.25 feet, an Arc
Length of 112.71 feet and z Chord of North 67 degrees OF minutes 31 seconds
West 104,84 feet to a point at a corner of lands of the aforementioned
B.1.D.A.; thence along the easterly line of lands of said B.I1.D.A. the
following courses and distances: Morth 40 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds West
125,95 feret to an iron pin; Morth 33 degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds West 320,85
feet to an fron pin; Morth 27 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 57,00 feet to
an iron pin; North £7 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 111,35 fest to a
point; Morth 23 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 79,30 feet to a point;
North 67 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds East 117.50 faet to a point; Morth 07
degrees 54 minvtes D0 seconds West 156,77 feet to & pofnty North 23 degrees 02
minutes 00 seconds West 346,97 feet tn a point; Worth 41 degrees 25 minutes DO
seconds West 79,50 feet to a point: North 63 degrees 29 minutes 00 seconds
West 108,42 feet to a point: Morth 44 degrees 06 minutes 00 seconds West 82,00
feet to a point on the outside {southerly} edge of Building 321; thence along
same 3outh 68 degrees 09 minutes 00 seconds West 141,46 feet to an {von pin on
the easterly edge of a cancrete roadway [macadam overlay); thence along same
and said roadway Morth 22 degrees 04 minutes 0O seconds West 293,50 feet to a

drill hole ir concrete roadway (macadam overlayd; thence along same Worth 62
degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds East 459,14 feet to an 1ron pin on the westerly
right-of-way of Vine Street; thence along the westeriy right-of.way of ¥ine

Street South 26 degrees 32 minutes 00 seconds East 1984.42 feet to the place
of BEGINNING.

COMTAINING: 18,16 acres of Tand fn at1,

The above described parcel befng subject to any and all exceptions,
raservations,. restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chadn of titie,

Being Tract No. 1, 3 and 6 as more fully shown on a draft prepared by
T. Bryce James and Associates dated November 2, 1983 and prevised an
February 21, 1986 and September 18, 1886,

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the precise address of the within CRANTEE is: 020 Perm-

sylvania Awve., West, Warren PA 16365,
Harry Aé%"ﬁgmg Er.-, Qﬁ% ’E i3

™

07/27/2004 2:50:18 PM COLUMBIA COUNTY
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according to law, under and by virtue of a writ of pxecurion Mo. 66-2001

out of the Court of Common Pleas of the County of ‘Columbia and State of Pennsyh&a_nia as

of

against Berwick Industrial Development Austhority

Nint

-degrees 11 minutes 45 secends West 169,34 feet tp a point; Morth 63 degrees 30

PARCEL KO, 3

Number 1169;2001 ©, at the suit of Penna, Industrial Developuent Authority

PARCEL NO. 2

BEGTHNING &t-a drill hole in concrete on the northerly right-of-way of
h Street, said drilt hole being the southwest corner of lands of Berwick
Industrial Development Associatfon, known as B.I,D.A.; thence along the
northerly right-of-way of Minth Streat South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 saconds

minutes 40 seconds West 55.00 feet to & point on the southerly Tine of lands
of aforementionad B.I.D.A.; thence along lands of said B.I.N.A. the folTewing
courses and distances: MNorth 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds East 2.00 feet
to & point; Morth 26 degrees 290 minutes 45 seconds test 30,59 feet to a point;
Horth 32 degrees 43 minutes 45 seconds West 103,12 feet to a point; Porth 26

minutes 15 seconds East 62.08 feet fo a point; South 61 degrees 18 minutes 45
seconds East 63.72 feet to an fron pin; South 54 degrees 4F minutes 45 seconds
East 136.38 feet tp a point; South 26 degrees 25 minutes 45 seconds Fast
130.13 feet to the place of BEGINMING.

CONTAINING: 0,96 acres of Tand in all.

The above described parcel belng subject to gny and all exceptions,
reservations, restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chain of title,

Being Tract No. 2 and 4 as mora ful 1y shown on a draft prepared by
T. Bryce James and Associates dated November 2, 1983 and revised on
February 21, 1986 and September 18, 198F.

. BEGINMING at a point at the northeast right-cf-way intersection of Vine
and Ninth Streets; thence along the sasterly right-of-way of Yine Street Morth
26 degrees 32 minutes 00 seconds West 100,00 feet to a point at the southwest
corner of Yands now or formerly of Blanche 4. Brack; thence aleng the
southerly 1ine of lands of said Brack Morth 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds
East 495,00 feet to a point on the westerly right-af-way of Hulberry Street;
thence along the westerly right-gf-way of Hulberry Street Soyth 26 degrees 3g

minutes DO seconds East 100.00 feet to a point at the northwest right-of-way
intersection of Mulberry and Minth Street; thence along the nartharly
right-of-way of Minth Street South €3 degrees 32 minutas 20 seconds West
495.0C feet to the place of BEGINMING.

CONTAIMING: 71.74 acres of Jand in all,

The above described parcel befng' subject to an'y' and 'a'f'l'excepticns,
. reservations, restrictions, covenants and agreements in the chain of title.

Being Tract No. % as more fully shown on a draft prepared by T, Bryce
James and Associates dated Movember 2, 1083 and revised on February 21, 1986
and September 18, 1988,

the same having been s0ld by me to the said grantee eh the
o ' Anno Bomini gne.,

3rd dayof  Gereber .
, . , after due advertisement

Two Thousand One

issued on the 10th day of
" Two Thousand One

July An_no Domini on

Term’ ORI RTErdopdaond

e gl I L A T

i )
COLUMBIA COUNTY
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BEVERLY J. RICHAEL
" REGISTER AMD RECORGER
CRLDnBIp COUNTY
Pefinsalvania

KMSTRURENT WURBER

=7

Mow
A=

RECOED

RECORDEH

COUNTY
FLMD
RECARE

200111543 “\‘u\\“""h

Zu ¥Witness Fhereof, 1 have hereunto affixed my signature this fst - W
Novenber ' day of Roverber Anno Domini ee
g Two Thousand One

Sheriff of olumbla County, éenné}-fv"é-ﬁia

.. Harry A. Roada: a2l JE,

Onmmonwealth of Peuusplvania, s,

Before the undersigned, Tami B, Kli Prothonotary
of the Court of Common pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvama, personally appeared
, Sheriff of Columbia County aforesaid, and

PPN

Harry A, Roadarmel
in due form of law declared tha.t the facts set forth in the fomgbwg Heed are true, and thai
he acknowledged the same in order that sald Deed mlghibé reeerd
DT R @J zﬂay of

Novenber

%i'!-«
T%m &

My &mﬁx iﬁ

RECORDED DH af;a
14y 2001 '
14351 PR

THG FEES ~  $14.00

JUPROVENENT  $1.90

A $1.00
EHT FLHE

IT Thx $0.50
b‘. DRE $Br851 0

. AFFURDAHEE HOUSIHG $11.%0

RELE HIUGIMG  %1.40
pEYE HOUSIHG  #0.70

$30r435.50
CUSTORER

- BMERIFF 4 PICHELP

Q7/27/2004 2:50:18 PM

Commenwealth of Pennsylvania 7( 8 ConmmT e
County of Columbia

A, D, M200i in the Recorder s office of samd County, in Deed Book
Vol e, Page

Given under my hand and the seal of the said office, the date above written.
Recorder

Beverly J. Michael

RECORDED on this .. 16th v day of November

COLUMBIA COUNTY

Inst.# 200111563 - Page 4



RpWIRS £X (Y149 . o . . RECORDER'S LISE ONLY
9157 % : [ Tor Fod
e, REALTY TRANSFER TAX s %ﬂﬁ ?o&n: —
b oo pSh3
Cm';‘g;‘::r‘;;gg;:mﬁf‘““ . STATEMENT OF VALUE &
sk o BN s ¢ e T
KARRISEURG, PA 17128-0603 See Reverse for Instructions | n —tb-p{

—————— — — —— e e e — iy
Complate sach section and fils in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds whean {1] the full valuskonsideration is nol sel forth in the deed, {2) when the deed
is withou! consideration, or by gik, or (3} @ lox exemption is cloimed, A Stalament of Yalus is not required if the transfer is whally exempt from lox
based on: {1] Family relationship of (2} public wility sasement. If mora space it neaded, altach additional sheetfs].

CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephons Number:
Harry A. Roadarmel Jr., Cohwbia Co., Sheriff Area Code [ £ ) 980 Ee99
Street Address ' : Ciry State T =TT FYETip Code
35 W. Main St., P.0, 380, Blocmsburg, Pa. 17815 -
: R A R DAIL Dais of Accaplonce of Documan
Gtunlor{!lfhm:t{t] ) Granea(sjilasnsefs)
ck Industrial Development Authority i Speddcorp
“Strest Address Sirsal Address
120 East Third Street _ 920 Permsylvania Avenue, West
“City : . Siole Zip Code City State Lip Cade
Berwick, PA 18603 . Warren, PA 16365 -
C PROPERTY LOCATION : . ' : o
Strast Address i : City, Township, Boraugh )
120 E. 3xd St., Bo -
County Schaal District rouél_Df %T::r]cflﬂt&umbcr
Colurbia Berwick Area

ALUATION DAIA

1. Aot Cath Comsideration 2. Othat Comideration

$75,000.,00 + 5717

4. Counly. Auessed Yalue 5. Coammon Lavel Ralio Fador

$630,000.00
E EXEMPTION DATA

o, Amount of Exempticn Claimed 1h, Percantage of Interest Conveyed

-0~ . 100%

2. Chack Appropriate Box Below for Exemplion Clainmad

D Will or inlestate succession

“[Home of Decedent) {Evlate File Mumbar)
L3 wromfer 1o tadustricl Davelopment Agency. '

" 3 wonster 10 ogent or straw party. (Attach copy of agencyhtraw party agreement].

[ Teonsfer betwasn principal and ogent. (Ahach copy of agencylstrow trust agreement]. Tox paid prior deed $

D Translers to the Commonwealih, the Unitsd States, and lastrymentclities by gifi, dedication, condemnation or in liew of condemnation,
{Attach copy of resolution).

] TYransfer from morigagor to a halder of @ morigags in default. Morigage Book Mumber » Poge Number

. ] Corrective deed {Attach copy of the pricr deed},

Ll Siatutory corparata consalidation, mergar ot division. {Attach copy of orticles).

&{ Pla xplgi ion claimed, if other than listed above. MMMW%
R B BB £ R 801 " sale on on Oct. 3, J0GL at 1000.

Uandar penalties of law, 1 declare that } have axamined lﬁ Statement, including sccompanying infermation, and 10 the bast of my knowledgs

and belief, it iz igue, carsect and sathplety. zf\
Signalure of ndant er amyibly’ Po - Dole
Harry Ag.saomﬁl‘ §r, :Sh! \e%%!(/ Nov. 16, 2001

N (SEE REVERSE)

0712742 50
004 2:50:18 PM COLUMBIA COUNTY Inst.# 200111563 - Page 3



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
1370) 359-3622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (370 784-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625
Dec, 9, 2902

Permna. Industrial Developrment Authoritv
Room 480 Forum Building
Harrisburg, Pa. 17129

Dear Sir/Madam:

Frnclosed is check no. 14044 in the amount of $1200.00 made out to
P.I.D.A. To further explain the check it is for a Foreclosure DNeposit
made by P.I1.D.A on Berwick Industrial Development Authority (aka Whittaker
Corporation) that was filed in the vear 2909, Due to a computer glitch
from an old system to a completely new corputer accounting system, these
funds were lost, but since have been retreived., Please accept rv apologies
for the tardiness in returning vour unfront fees.

This foreclosure 66-2001 and 1163CV2000.

Sincerely, N ,
e O
s Roadarmel Tr

Columbla Co. Sheriff



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - £.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
15703 389-3622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 783-6300
FAX: (570) 389-5625
Dec. 9, 2002

Ms, Stephanie Miller, SAM Dept.
First Union Mational Bank

600 Penn St., PAGL63

Reading, PA 19502

Dear Ms, Miller:

Sorry for the delay in this payoff, but due to new computer glitches
and changing of computer cperators, somehow the monies was lost in transfer
from one system to the other. Please accept mvy apologies. Enclosed vou
should find a check no. 14043 in the amount of $29,394,.51. Just as a re-
fresher to you, this was to settle the sale of the Berwick Industrial Dev-
elopment Authority (aka Whittaker Corporation) in the foreclosure by the
Pemna. Industrial Development Authority.

Perhaps this check may help tc close out the old vear properly. Best
of the Holidavs to vou.

N

Sincerelsr,

Q%:\E%%J@ ©

Columbia Co. Sheriff



SHERIFFE’S SALF det. 12, 2001
Distribution Sheet

Penna. Industrial Development Authority vS.Berwick Industrial Development Association, Inc.

NO. 66-201 JD
NO. 1169-CV-2000 ED

DATE OF SALE: J¢t. 3, 2001

I HEREBY CERTIFY AND RETURN, That in obedience to and by virtue of the within writ, to me directed, 1 seized
and took into execution the within described real estate, and after having given due legal and timely notice of the time
and place of sale, by advertisements in divers public newspapers and by handbills set up in the most public places in
my bailiwick, I did on (date)OQctoher 3 2001 and (time) 1000 AM , of said day
at the Court House, in the Town of Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, expose said premises to sale at public vendue or outcry,
when and where I sold the same to Speddcorp. 920 Pemna, Ave.. West, Warren, Pa. 16365

for the price or sum of__Seven Himdred fifty thonsand and no/1Q00=—o-co e we e n s Dollars.
Speddcorp, being the
highest and best bidder, and that the highest and best price bidden for the same; which I have applied as follows:
Bid Price ......ocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e $ _750,000.00
Poundage ........coooviiiiieii e 7,500.0C
Transfer Taxes......ccocovimniiiiiriis 35, 406,00
Total Needed 10 PUrchase ... ....ooiiviiieriiieiririnrrree v ceaaeannes $ _792.806.00
Amount Paid Down .........ooooiiiiin. [SUTTUTTUTTOTT TR RURRTR 75,000.00
Balance Needed t0 PUrchase ..........ovvevvrecienniiiiniincniinaninns 717 .906.00
EXPENSES:
Columbia County Sheriff - Costs........... $ 328.50
Poundage .......... 7,500,00 $ 2,028 .90
NeWSPaPET. ... l 4 131 14 ........... 1,131 .14
Printing. ..o i i N -0
NYo F ot 1(s) PP 75.00 .. 75.00
Columbia County Prothonotary ................ccceoeevevnvennienn. 10.00.......... 10.00
Columbia County Recorder of Deeds - Deed copy work 30.50
Realty transfer taxes 17,703.00
State stamps 17,703.00
Tax Collector ( Berwick Borough ) _‘O_
Columbia County Tax Assessment Office................ i, 10.00
State Treasurer DR, Sheriff's Training & Education Fund .. ... 170.00
Other: Berwick Area Sewer Anthority 36,554 .79
TOTAL EXPENSES: $ __81,415.93
Total Needed to Purchase $ _792,906.00
Less Expenses 81,415.93
Net to First Lien Holder 682,039.76.
. 1,200.00
Plus Deposit
Total to First Lien Holder $ _683,239.76

Surplus Funds 29,460.51 ¢

R\\\nm\\(\ \bﬂﬂ@ MJ(L_ Sheriff: |

Sheriff's Office, Bloomsburg, Pa. So answers
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E00 Penn Street

AN First Union National
Phona: 510-554-0824 Bank .

Fax; 810.655-3544

10 (%Q?@)A&FMQO srom STEPHANIE J. MILLER

FAN; 5’_70 ‘%gq ‘515: a S e 6 ‘ aa\ O:}\-

PHONE: PAGES: ,O
Y
. RE: f%@/u\_)\ C_,k‘_'rﬂ‘(‘(l f:" X ce
[ urgent O Por Review L[l Pleaas Comment—E] Please Repiy 7l pieas= Recycle
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' ( ,_ e | (\f‘lx'\“‘f&ﬁ‘ 50,4"
Please send e,laac:_{hj_r_g. %ﬁﬁ—ﬂmt:ﬂ Mﬂmfﬁg@fﬁ

Reading | DA 460>

The informaton centained in this fax mess2gé & ntendes anly for personat and canfidetial wse of the designated recipiormts
nared above, The Mesgage may be an attomay-siient sommunication, and as such is privileged and cenfidendal. If the Aeader
of this message 5 not me_intencsed recipient or an agent responsibls for deBvanng it © the tended reslpisnt, you are hereby
ncﬁﬁad thal you have raceived this document In arror, ard that any seview, dissemlnation, distributian, or copylng of this
message Is stietly prohibited. it you have recelved this communication in error. please notify ua immediately Ry weiephore and

feTm N8 original message @ us by mail THAMK YOUE

Plaasa ca.l (640) 6550824 ar {5101 6550878 f yau expedence any problems with transmission.
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MORTGAGE

Eiled

bat BERWICK TNDUSTRLAF, DEVELOPNENT ASSOCTATION, THC.. s Pegpavivepie no
e ranrasion (VBIDAT) sud BERWLCK 7 i ilitnd PERRAYIIEBERNOISEEEE cacporat

(heraiaafrar whether one or mors the “Morgages ') and LUMMDNWEALTH BANK A?\D TRUST COM-

BANY, 2 Pronsylvenis hanking and troet company (hermipafer the “Morigagens” }.

FOROR & FARRICATING CORP, B
WHEREAS? g undar & MNate of sven dfte l?:rimth (gu\t:nn&cr she “obligation™) is in-

THIS INDENTURE MADE THIS dxy of Octobey . 1985,

debtad to the Mertzages in the prissipal sure of THREY MILLTON MNTY-OWIE THOUSANE — - - — =

Dallan (3 3 OZL 000. R - E ----- » Jawfol money of the Unitsd Stales, wluch sura, vmh interest st

82" a5E b LTS 100 00R,T1F) PR SO RELAmVY, $Riemn of Moncpagee,, gogs dnsis
&u.umatica":“ i i Line O €1 Ju'alécﬂzvﬂ AL the daibn OF ehanges 1n rhe Prims Ret
without 3 . potice tu H.\'.-rt ; . te tha Lerms of repaym.gnr. o? arincipal am’ia
:Luterest; set E:n:th in cha c‘.bligation.

Each such inatollment ta Grot te he spplisd to the payment of intarest and the balance theveof in to be epplied
on account of prcpal.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITHNESSETH that tha Mortgogor. iu considaration of the principel in-
debitadness, and to ascure the payment theracf and all other suns due or to hecome due under the obligation
and this Motrgags and the performence of el of the othar previsions hereof nnd of the obligation an the
part of the Morigagor to be performed. doss herahy grant, hargain, sell. alies, relense, conway ond confirm
ants the Moresazea the fullowing deweribad rasl astete situate in the Cammonwealth of Pennvylvacia, to-wit:

ALL those certain parcals of land located in the Borvugh of Berwick, Coluwbla
County, Penmnaylvanla, and mors parcicularliy set forth on the attached Schedule "A".

boor 356 nie 87
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OF THE WHITTARKER CORPORAL. . IX¥ BERWICK BOROUGH, COLUMETA COU" 7, PENNSLLVANLA,

ALL TEOSET CEETAIN tracts oT parcels of land with the buildings and improvements
erected cherean situate in the Sorough of Berwick, Columbia County and Commonwealth
af Pennsylvenia bounded and descyibed aceording to a survey made by T. Bxyce Jomes,
Registered Surveyor, dated November 2, 1983 as follows, to wit:

TRACT NO. 1:

BEGINNING at a point on the westerly right-pf-way af Vine Street, said
point being 185. 90 feet distant on & COUISE running Narth 26 degrees 38 ninutes
08 secands West from a point dt the northwest right-of-way intersection of
Vine and Ninth Streets, said point also being on the norcherly right -of-way
af lands of the Pann central Lorgaration; thence along the nartherly right-
of-way of lands of the Penn Central Corparation on a curve to the right in
a westerly direction having a Delta Angle of &2 degrees 37 minutes 22 seconds,
& Radgius of 543.69 fTeet, a Tangent of 330.72 feet, an Arc 'Léngth of 33.24
feet and a Chord of North 85 degrees 03 minutes 40 spconds Best565.10 feet
to a point at the sautheast corner of lends of the Berwick Industzial bevel=-
opment Asspciatian; thence along lands of said Association the fellowing -
courses and diztances: North 4D degrees 10 minuvtas OO saconds West J25.35
feet to a& point; HNorth 33 degrees 23 minutes D0 seconds ifest 320.85 feet to
a point; North 27 degrees 45 minutes DO seconds West 57.00 feet to a point;
North 6] degrees 40 minules 00 seconds East J1I.35 feet to & goint; ANorth
23 degrees- 15 minutes 00 seconds Kest 79.30 feet to a point; Horth 67 degrens
55 minutes OO seconds East 117.50 feet to @ point; North 07 degrees 5& minutes
00 seconds ¥est 156.77 Teet to a point; North 23 degrees 04 minutes D0 seconds
Yeat 346.97 feet to 8 point; North 41 degrees 25 minutes D0 saconds West 72.50
feat to a paoint; North $3 degreess 29 minutes 00 seconds Fest 108.42 feet to

- 2 point; WNarth 4G degras=s 06 minutes 00 szeconds Fest 22.00 feat to a point;
South 68 dagreex 0% minules 00 seconds Westlé).4& feat to 2 point; North
22 degrees 04 minutes D0 secands West 293.350 feet to a puint ang Horth &3
degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds East 459.14 feat to a point on the wastarly -~
right-of-way of Vine Straet; thance along the westezly right-of-way of
Vipe Street South 26 degrees 38 minutes 80 ssconds £ast]927.85 fest to the
place of DEGINNING. ' :
CONTAINING 17.12 Acres of Jand more or less.

TRACT MO. 2:

BEGINNING at a poist on the northerlyright-of-way af Hinth Street,
said point being 397. 73 feet distant on a course ruaAning South 63 degrees
32 minutas 20 seconds Nest from a point at the northwast right-of-way inter-
section of Hinth and Vine Streets, said paint also being at the carner of Jands'
of the Berwick Industriel Davelopmant Association: thance along the northerly
right-of-way of Ninth Strsst and other lapda of the 8erwick Forge and Fabri-
cating Corpozatian, 3 pivision aof Rhittaker Corporation Sauth &3 degrees 32
minutes 20 seconds West 152.62 feet to a point on line of lands of the Berwick
Industrial Developmant Association: thence along the line of lands of zaid
Association the follewing courses ind distancas: North 26 degrees 29 minutes
¢S seconds Keat 30,59 Teet iz a puint; Horth 32 degrees 43 minutes 45 zacongs
¥est 103.13 Taet to a point; North 26 degrees 1l minutes &5 seconus vest 169.34
feet to a point; Horth 63 degrees %0 minutes 15 seconds Fast 6§2.08 feet to 2

s Sy : '
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- .- poiat; Sowth (] degrees J& rapuies L5 seconds fast £3.72 feet w0 @ peint:
= apain 5S¢ degrees 46 minutes &5 scconds [ast 136.38 feet Lo a point, wnt
South 26 degrees 25 minutes 45 seconds last 130.13 feet ta the gplace of
BECINNING.
CONTAINING D.93 Acres of more or less

TRACT NG, 3¢

BEGINKING mt & point on the northerly right-of-wsy of Ninth Street,
said point being 228.37 feet distani on & course running South &3 degrees 32
minutes 20 seconds Sest from a point at the parthwest right-of-way intersection
of Ninth and Vine Streets, said point baing at the southwest corner of lands
of Pierce H. Horgan, Sr.; thence ajong the northerly Light-of—way of Ninth
Srreet South 63 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds Fest 95,76 feet to a point at
a corner of lands of the Penn Central Corparation right-af-way; thence aleng
the right-of-way af tha Penn Central Corporation on a curve ta the Jeft ina
nartbwesterly direction having a Delta Angle of J0 degrees 11 minutes &0
seconds, a Radius of 392.23 7est, a Tangent of J05.81 femt, an Arc Length of
206.70 femt and a Chord of North 41 degrems 14 minutes Q€ seconds Hest 204,32
feat to & point; thence along the same on & curve to the left in an easterly
directson having a felts Angle of 39 degrees 47 minutes 37 seconds, a Raidus
of S588.6€9 feet, @ Tangent of 213,07 feet, an Arc Length of 408,858 feet and
a Chord of North 83 degrees &3 minutes 18 seconds East 400.89 feet to a point
an the westerly right—aof-way of Vine Street; thence along the Westerly cight=of
way of Vine Street South 26 degrees 38 minutes 00 seconds East 10.00 feet to
a point at the northeast corper of lands of Pierce H. Moprpgan, 5r.; thente
along the northerly line of lands of said_Morgan South 70 degrees 21 minutes
00 seconds Nest 229.65 feet to a point at the northwest corner af lands of
said Norgan; thence along the westerly line oflands of said Morgan South
26 degrees 19 minutes 30 seconds East 76.63 feet to the place of BEGINHINEG.
CONTAINING 17,496.3 Sguare feet of land mere or less

"TRACT ND. &:

BEGINKING at a peint on the northerly right—of-way of Ninth Sireet,
said point being 526.35 Teet distant on 3 coursa running South &3 degrees 32
minutes 20 seconds West Ffrom a point at the porthwest right-of-way intersection
of Ninth and Vine Street, said point also being on the sputherly line of other .
lands of the Berwick Forge and Fabricating lorporation, a bDivizian oF W¥hittaker
Corporation; thence along the westerly right-of-way of Oak Street South
26 degrees 39 sinutes 40 seconds £3st 35.00 feet.to a geint in line of lands
af the Berwjnk Industrial fevelopment Association; thence along lands of said
Association South &3 degrees 32 minutes 20 seconds Hest 26.40Teet to a paint;
thence along the same North 26 deyrees 39 minutes &0 secands Hest 55,00 Teet to a
puint; thence alang the same and other lands of the Berwick Forge and Fabti-
cating Corporation, a Division of the Xhittaker Corporation North &3 desgrees
37 minutes 20 seconds East 26.00 feet to the place of BEGINRING.
CORTAIRING 1630.0 Square Teet of land pmore or less.

TRACT NC. 5:
BECINWING at & point at the portheast right-pf-way intersection of

Vine and Ninth Streets; thence along tha easterly right-of-way of Vine Street
Horth 3¢ dagress 38 minutes 0D seconds West 100.00 feet toc a paint at the

w306 ar 878
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southwest corner of lands now or formerly of Blanche G. Arack; thence along
the sgutherly lineof lands of said 8rack North 63 oegrees 32 minutas 20 xmconds
East 495,00 feet to a paint on the westerly right-cf-way aof Mulberry Street; )
thence along the westerly right=of-way of safd Mulberry Street South 26 degrees
38 minutes 00 seconds Last 100.00 Teet to a peint at the northwest right-of-
way intersection of Mulberry and Ninth Street; thence along the rortherly
right-of-way of Minth jtreet Seuth &3 degress 32 minutes 20 secands Hest 495.00
feet to the alace of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.14 Acres of land in all.

All af the abave being subject to any an all axceptions, reservations, restrictions,
covenants and agresmsants in the chain af title,

All of the abawve being mare fully shown on a draft prepared by T. 8ryce James
and Associates dated Nevember 2, 1983,

Survey made and description writiten by:
7. Bryce James, Reg. Surveyol Ne. 4708~E

raj:dad
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TCOGETHER WITH:

{i? Any snd gl] buildings, strects, zlleys, peossges, ways.. waters, watercourses rights, liberties, privie
leges, improv ts, heredita t= and eppurtenances whatyoeover, - thereunto helonging or in any wies
appartaining, and the reversions and pemaindérs and rents, lomes wrd profits thereof.

(i) Any and all fistures, nppliances, machinery and equipmmnt of apy aatnre whatssever, whether
atinched or detachad, and afl fixtures, appliances. propsriy and equipment af every kind and description now
or hereafter instalied in, shached to or situated in or upon the afareseid premises or the bulidinge and im-
provements erected thereon, oy tsad or intended to ba used in commection with the aforemaid premises. or in
the operation of the boildings 2nd provements, plant, husinera or dwellioge situate thercon

Al of the above-mentioped teal sctats, buildings, improvements, fixtures, machinery, squipment, tene-
ments, heraditamants acd appurtennncss, and other pioperty interaste ars cellactively referred to harcir pa
the "Mortgaged e

TO HAVE AND TO HOLE the Mortgaged Premisss hersby granted or mentioned or intendad = Lo be,
unto the Mortgagee, its sceessara end assigm, lo its ar their own use forever.

AS FURTHER SECURITY fer the payment of the indebtedness and performance of the obligations,
covesants and ngreements sscured herchy, Morttgagar hmrehy (1)} grants to Mortgages a security inrerest
under the Unfform Cammercial Code in all reachinery, squipmuest, applianoes, Furaishitgs, togln und ather
pereonal propersy lotated on the Mortgaged Premizes, wnd agres to exscuts, daliver and fle any fnencing
statements or other sccaxity agresmments as the Mortpagee may require from tims to time to sanfirm the lien
of thia Mortgags with reapect to said property; and (2) assigns to Mortgagee, ity wuccsssars and aseigns, all
Tenses, whetbey now in sxistenca or herenfrer created. together with 3!l rents to become dus under maeh leases
and, upon an wvent of default am hwreinalfter providad, confers an Mortgages the exelusive power to snter
upon and taks posseasion of the Mortgaged Premisecs and to rant them. cither in ita own name ot in the pame
of Mortgagor, and to.recelve the rants, miuss and profes and to opply them to the payment of intereat, prin
cipal, taxes, ingurance premiuThs, Tepeire, lierations, improvemenks, and other expenses in such order of
priority ar Mongogee ;mﬁ determine, but such culluction of rents, {meues ped profts shall not operate ar an
sifirmanae of any tenant or leace in the wvent the title to the properey should be acquired by Mortgagee o1
any wther purch at a forecloame sale. /ar Sorrawer

PROVIDED ALWAYS, that if Mnrlglqa&gh.ﬁf prur:ﬁly pay all soma besoming doe under the obligation
and thin Mortgage and shall perfern ali the othar provisions contained herein and in the obligation, then the
¢?ﬂg herchy aranted shell ceass, terminste and bacoma void, but etherwias ahall zornain in fult foros mnd
witect '

AND THE MORTCAGOR HEREBY FURTHER COVENANTS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

I. Lato Charge: In tha event any of the aforssald paymenty of mrincipal or Interest shell become ever-
due for a pevied in excem of fifteen {15 } days, the Mortgagor shall pay te the Mongages a late

charge of two par cent | 2% ) of such amount.

2, Payment of Taxss ond otber Charges. The Mertgagor shall pay beforc thay become delinguent or
whall procure the dischurge or releass of, 20l tzes {including corporate taxes}, water snd sawer rants, chargen,
alalras, amessments, liens and encombrancas now or hereshter I with respect ta the Moztgaged Pram-
isat o1 any part thereof, and shall provide copins of rocnipta indicating such puymunts for the Mortgages not
later thap tan {10} days before the date on which such taxes, water wod sewer rents, charges, Alairms. amex-
mants and encumbrances baar interest of penaldze; provided, howewer, that if the Muuﬂgn‘r in good Falth
and K approprinte Tegal action shall contest the validity of any such tax or chargn, or amount therask,
and chall hava setablished by Jdeposit of cash with Morimagte 2 vesstve for the payment thereof in guch
winaunt as Mortgages may raguire, then the Mortgagor shall not be sequired to pay the item or to produce
the required 1aceimt {u) whils the reserve is maintalned snd (b} 1o lang as the contest operniey to pravant
collaction, is maiutained and prosecurad with diligerce,, and shal( nat have been termirated ot dizcontinaed
adversely to the Morpagor.

3. inswsoes. The Mortgazor shall keep all buildings aud impravements now or hexaafoar stocted upon ihae
Mortgnped Pramisss insured for the benefit of the Mortgagen againat lom or damaee by fire, with axtended
caverage, an inst other harardy as the Martgagee rpay reasenahly raquire, upon terms aud in comprnies
and amcunts astistectory to the Mortgagek, All palicies dhall be in form satisfactory to tha Mertzages, ahall
be mammninad in Fall force and efact, chall be awigned and deitrered 1o theMortgagar with prermium pre-
puid, shall be endursad with a atendard morgaree clase in favor of the Morigages and ehall provide for
st lenst fwe [5) deys noties of cancellation to the Mortgagee. All rapewal policies, with prembuma prepaid,
shell B daljvmed fo the Mortgages at least ten {10) days before sxpiration of the ald poley. The Martga~
gee may settle all claims under #ll such polities and may demond moneyws becoming Le thersunder. The
procesds tnder any pokicy shall be poid by the insurer to the Martgages, and the Mertgagee may apply the
amwunt o collected, or eny part tharecf, townrd the payment of the principal in debradnesy and other sume
to be paid by the Mortgagor hereunder, whather or not then das aod gayuble. togathor with interest thereon,
ot toward the altermtion, resonstrustion, repair o1 Tastarativn of the dspwged portion of the Martgaged
Premizes or any porticn thereof,

4. Mamtenancs of Mortgaged Premises. The Morigagor shall kesp the Meortgaged Premisss in good
rondition and repalr. end sball nat remove, demolish or materially alter the bulldinga or koprovetments om
the morteswad propecty, not sommit of suffer waate with raspect thereio. The Maortgagor shall comply with

Jaws, rules. regulations mod erdinances pramulgnicd by lawlul authority which may sow or herewfter be-
some apphesble to the Mortgagad Premises. The Mortgagor shall permit the Mortyages 8t any raanonsble
time and from time te Hme enter apon the Mortraged Pramises for the puropse wf inspecting the same. The
Moutgayor shull not rake or permit any aclon with respect to the Morrgaged Premises whkick will in any men-
ter lrnpadr the securty of this Mortgpage

%, Right to Remady Defaults. In the event of the Moarigagor's failuse to poy the taxes, water and sawrer
rents, charens, clajmd, Bsaessments, Y, of encumbrances dmeribad in maregragh 2 hereaf, or to furpish
und pay for the inmurance required in paragiaph 3 haresf, or to keep the Mortgaged Premises in good ton-
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taxcept that HIDA executed this Norrgaga - 'solely os an sccom fon as the tirl
owner of tha Mortgaged Premizss snd shall 1n mo evant be held pe..onally 1lishle
for any affirmative vhligaclons hereundar.

{e) collact the zenty, muies aud profite arising from the Morngaged Premisce, past dus and thercaftar be-
comimng due, and apply the 2ame, in vush vrder of priority ce the Mortgagse mey determine. to tha pzyment
of sl charges and comswissiona incidente] to the collection of rents and the managament o the Mortgaged
Premises and all cther muny o charges vequired to be paid by the Mortgnger hersundar. All moneys ad-
vanced by the Mertzage for the purposes aforsaid and nob repaid out of the renta collected shall immadi-
ataly and without demand be repaid by the Montgagor ta the Morigegere, together with interest thersan =t
the rate pravidad in the eblgation, and shall be added to the princips! indebtednees hersby secured, The
taking of possession and gollection of rents by the Mortguges as aforessid skall not be constroed to be an
afirmatien, of any lesse of the Mortgaged Premises ar any part thereof, and the Mortgagee or any other pur-
chaser st any foreclosure sale may b?if otherwise entitled ta do ac) sxercise the right to terminatz any such
lensz ag though such taking of poasession and collsction of renis had not ocourred.

11, Electment. For the puropse of procuting pessttslon of the Morigaged Premises in the svent of any
defanlt hereunder or under lf: obligelion, the Mostgagor herehy authorizes and empowers any attomey of
any Court of retord in the Commonweaith of Pennsylvani or elsewhere, s 21tomey for the Mortgagoer and
all pareons Jaiming wndet or through tha Mortgagor, to sign an sgreement for sateriay fn any competent
court an wmicable action i sjectment for poswtssiey of the Mortgaged Premises and to appear for and con-

o judgment egainst the Mortgagor, snd sgainst all pevsazs claiming ender or through the Mortgagor, for
the recovery by the Morgagee uf possasaion of the Murtzaged Premises, without any stay of execation, for
which this Meztgage, ov a copy thereof verified by affidavit, shall be a enfficiant warrant; and thersupon =
wrlt of posssnsion Tay be jsaned forchwith, without any prior wet o proceeding whatsnsver. The Margager
hereby reimages the Mortgegee from all errors and defects whatesever In entering such agtion and judgment
wnd in causing mueh wrie or wilte to be ssued, and hevaby sgvees that no writ of srrer, appesl. petitian 1o o
or arrke off judgment, or other objaction shall be filed or made with respect thereto. I fur any resson alter
puth activh has besn commenced the saswe ehall be Jizcontinued or poaseasion of the Morigaged Premices ahall
reranin in or he resioted to the Mortaagor. the Mortperee shull have the yight fror the aams default or any sub-
seqnent dafault 16 bring ane ot mors further amicable actions as abeve provided to recover postassion of the .
Mortgaped Premises. The Mortgages: may bring such amiable astion in sjsctmant before or after the institu-
tion of foreclosure proceedings upon thia Mortgage, or after judgroent thaveon ot on swicd obligation, or after
w sale of rha Mortgaged Premises by the Sherfl.

12. Walvars by Mortzagor, The Mortgager waives the right of mquisition on all property Jevied upon to

Pect the indebtad hareby wecwred and does voluntarily condemmn the same, and authorizes the Prothon-

otary to enter vush condsmnabiont and the Mortxagor alko waives and releases alt laws, cow in foree av hers-
wftur enucted, ralatlng to sxemaption, appraisament o7 stay of execulion

13. Coumel Femt, Upan cormencement of apy legal acien to curs any defealt ander this Mortgnge or
the ohligation, or as atherwise allowed by law, attorney’s fees which are reasonabie and actually inourced by
the Mortgages, shall ba payable by the Morigagor to the Mertgagee and shall be seaurad heraby. The Mort-
gagor shall pay the cost of the tite nearch awd a1l pther costs incurred by the Morgugee in sennectian with
orecredings ta recover any suma sscursd havsby, The Mortgagor shall ales pay any vescansble charge of the
Mortgagee in connectien with the smiifection of this Mortgage of record. .

t 4. Extensions. The pranting of an exransion or extensions of time by the Mongagws with respect to the
performanes of any provieion of thix Mortgage or the sbligation on the part of the Mortgazer to be pere
ferraad, or the taking of any additenal security, or the waiver by the Mortgagan o1 failure by the Martgages
to anfors uny providon of this Mortgage or the obligation or to declare a default with respact thereto, aball
not oparats Ak a waiver of any subsaquent defaule or defaults or aifact the right of the Mostgagee to sxarcise
all vights or remedies etipulated harwin and therein-

15, Tranafer of Tifle. [t ts specifically egreed and undarstood that the Mortgagor shail not have the right
te tratisfer the benefit of thiz Joan 3nd the intarest rate herein specified to any persons acguiriog title from the
Morigagoz, Unless the Mortgagee gives its priay conacnt in writing, it shall be an svent of da:glult under this
Marirace and the obligation if the Martmugor transfats. or attempts to transfer, all ox say pare of the Mon-
pawed Premisey under and subjoct to this Mortgage, and in such event, the whele onpaid balance of the prin-
cion! Indwbtednass, topsther with sll interest thereen apd all sther surea hereby secwrad, ehall, ut the Mortga-
gae'y optiot, becoma dus and payeble omediatsly, without noties.

16. Condamnation. [n the event the Morteaged Premines, or any part thereof, are taken by condemna-
ton or deed In liew of condemmation. the Mortgazes shall have the right te demand that afl domages
swerded For pach cendemnakion be firet applied to the payment of the mortwage debt

17. Declaration of No Set-0ff. The Mortgager, if reqested by the Mortgages, shall cwtify in wilting to
the Morteagee the amoont of princpal, interest aod other charges then swing on the mortzage loan amcured
by this Marrgage and whether there are any cat-offs or defenscs against i*.

18. Mortyaroc’s Representativas. At the Hme of the execution and delivery of this Mertgage, Mortgagar
ia saized of ths Mertyaged Premiees n foe simple, hos the sothority to mertgage such pramises an hevein pro-
vided: such premises are free from all encumbsances and charges whaissevar; thers is no amsignment or
oledge of any leases of or rantals or incame from said prsmises naw in effect, and until said indebtednass in
fully paid, Mortaager will not make any amignment or pledgs therssl to anyone other than Morigagee; and

Mortgagar will ferevar warrant and defend the pr gainst all Inwa! claims whalsoever.
19, Construction. The word “Mortgagor” whenever used herein ko intended to and shall he cowchned
ta mean the parscny, pattnerships o corposaticas which te these p ta, and hiz her, its or their heirs,

execulors and admunistrators, stccessors and msignas, repectively, All covanants, proroises, mgreements,
authotizalions, weivers, raleases, optiora, undertakings, rights and bencfils made ar given beaein by Morigs-
ot chall ha congtrurd Ay joint and sevaral if the Mortgagor ke mos then one persen, and shall bind and
afect oll peroons who arc bercinabove defited as the Morigagoer as fully me though 0l such persons wera
specifeally named hevein whenevar the tenn “Morgazor” i med§ The obligatien of wech end every panty
harete, and alvo the suthority and pawers conferred hetain, shall inuve to the benefit of and bind wach end
avery party herste and ite, his, ber and their, and emch of their. respoctive heirs, stesuters, ediministratars,

sand
v 356 wi 873
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iti repRiT a8 ravidedAd pazagraph 4 hanef, the Mortgages may, at ita epﬁon. pay any or all such
:t:w xfm‘ﬁﬁm pppnaitim end intuutl::ihenon aned procure and pay fa.r such insurance and repaivs, and
the Mortgages may st aoy tme and from time ta time adwance such u.dlchtlomﬂ strn or aUms A the Mna'tg._l-
gee in ity 3ole discretlan may deem neceasary to protect the socusity of this Mostyags Al auch snms to be paid
or advancad by the Mortgugee shall mmediately and without demand be repaid by the Mortgagor, togather
whigh, fnterest thereon at the rite provided in the obligation and shall be added Lo tha prindipal indebtediesa
secured by this Menigags. .

. E'w::mw for Taxan, nsuvsnon mod Ortber Charges. The Morigagor shall, if requasted by the Mortgages,

pay to the Mortgagee, copturrently with installments of priscipal und interest, an amount agu:l to one-twelith

[712) of tha annual wixes and wilker vénts and » yemis 3 d or ta be the Mortgayed

ritaiske and the premiumas o all policies of insurance beld by the Mottgsgee purssant o th:_ provisicns of
paragraph 3 herevf, and any sprcial asasmments, charges or claima or sny 9&-01: jterr. which might became a
Tior upon the Mortgaged Premizes p‘nlﬁo: to the lie:u:g this Mortgage. Sn{c}:‘h :;;tmlment p?yr;wuntslrnid}: be ;-:d
by tha Me: ee for the purpnsas demgnated at time or timas s the Mortgagee, in I sole discretion,
nymy datmg:: No amouat ao paid shall be deemed 10 be trust funds but muy he commingled with general
Funda of the Mortgages or may be held and aczumalated by the Morigagse it » cOmmMoR e¥crow acuount;
no interest shadl be payable thereon and any ineams thureizom may be retsined fmd wead by the Movrpages
for 74 own benehit If Bt any time the fund o held by Mortgagee sball be insuffizient to ;ﬁy any tax, aisess-
raent, rents, charges or preminma, Mortgagor shall, upon receipt of notics, depesit with Morigages such ad-
ditional Funds s may be necessary to yemove auch dehoiency.

7. Leasea Mortgagor will parform all the tarma and conditions of any lease or lasses wifecting the Mort-
gaged Premisas and not aceept tent in aclvance for a period af more than ous reenth: will weden bu-Nlortia-
gae all exisling and Foture lesses of the Mortgagsd Premises by muignmeats in form and subatance satwfactory
tor Mongages: will, at the regomst of Mortzages, tecord such lsases and the assignment thereof sud will not,
without the priar written consent of Mortzegee, amend, sxtend, renrw, tarminsty oF coler into any leasa cf noy
paction of the Morigaged Premises. Mortpagor will render te Mnrtgﬁ:: within twenty days after written de-
mand therefor, a detailed cestified statement of the Mortgagor specifyi the rentz and profita Tacaived from
the Mortpaged Premises for the period spacified in such demasd. the dishursemants made for such period
and and the names of all taxants of the Morgaged Premises, together with rroe and eorract copiss of all lesscs
for which rent 3¢ 80 accounted. T

w N

8. Addiional Loaps, The secuvity of this Mortgnge shall sxtend ta and cover any additional leans made
by the Mortguges 2o the Mortaagor at any tite or times hercaltar, provided that no nuch loay zhall sicesd in -
the aggregate the sum of all amounts which the Mortgagos has heretotora paid on sccount of the principal 6f =
the ariginal indebiedoers and of suy prior additianal losns N L

. R < T
9. Events of Default. If the Mortgugor shall fail to psy sny sum raquirad to he pald under ihe termeef ** -
the obligstion o this Mortgage within tharty {30 ) daya after the sane bacomes due ma-pnyuhje, or
if the yrgagor sholl ¥ait ta perform any other provisions hereof or of the obligation oa the part of the™
Morigagor lo ha parformed, o if by order af & court of competent jurisdiction, a receiver or liquidator oy )
Tuates of any Mortgagsr, or of wny of eny Morigagor's praperty, shall be appointed and il Rt Rave besr
discharged within sxry {60) days, ar if by decres of a court of competent jurisdiction any Movigagor shal
be adladicated barkmpt or joanlvent, or any of any MQI‘Q;&;_!B‘!&_I' property aball have beer sequestered, and
such decvse shall havw continued undiseharged and uostayed' for sixty (502 days afrar the ontry theraol, or
if any procesdings indar the Federal Banlouptcy Act or any mmilar atabete :ifpliwblﬂ to oy Morigagern, as [
mow or hereafter in effect, shall b nstirured agains amy Morigagor and hall not be dismissed withim say
. [60) duys afrer such Aling, or i aoy Mengagor shall institute any such procesding or diall consent to the in-
4 stitutien of gny suich Proceeding aguinst any Mortgug or undar any much law, or if any Morrgagor shall make
. an aggnment for the benefit +F Mortgagor's creditors oz shall ademit in witing Martgagor's inability to pay
i Sebtagenadally as hecome due or shali consemt to the appointment of 4 yeseiver or lquidator or trustee
". uf Martaagor os of all or any past of its property, chen in avy auch event, at the option of the Mortgages and
to the dxfenf nllowed by lawn
i *aY The Morigegee may apply an account of tha indeblednesy hershy ‘adcured the balancs of the acen-
€ ﬁﬁularaﬂ ingalirosnt payments made by the Mongagar for tases, weier and sowor vents and insurance pee-
kT fniun;_s e paragraph 6 heraof;
Y elb) ‘l‘h-_ hole unpaid bal of the printipal ladebledness, together with all accrued interest and all
other salng dae barsunder, dhall become due and payuble immedintely:

“{e¥. The Mortgagen may take pomcasion of the Mortgaged F‘umis'u; and
{d) The Mortgagee may exercise all of the sights and remsdies provided iy this Mortgage or the obliza-
tion, or which may ba availahls to tha Mortgages by law, and all such rights and remedics may be cumclative
and concurrent and may be pursasd singly, sy ively ar tagether, at the Morigages's sols diacretion, and
may ba exercised as cften as cscasion therefor shall ocewr.

10. Pomseasion. If the Mostgagee chall eake possession of the Mortgaged Pramives a provided in para
gtaph 9 heraof, the Mortgages may: .

{n) hold. manage. operete and Jease the same, to the Mortgagar or any other person ox one, on sach
terms and far sieh parlods of time as the Mortgages mey desm praper, acd the provisions of any lease made
by the Morigegee pursuant hereto shall be valid and binding upon the Morgager notwitharanding the fact
that the Mortgages's right of poesession may ténminate or thie Moresge may be satisfed of record pric: to
the sapiratian of the rerm of such lepse;

{b) make such alterations, additione, fmprevemen, reaovations, repairs and replacements thereio aa the
Martgayee may deem proper: : :

{¢} demolish any part or all of the improvernents on the Morigaged Premimes which o the judgment of
the Mortenges may be in yale condition and dangezous to life and property:

(4} remodel mxh improvements sa au ta make them available in whole or in part for business purpoece
or multpls dwelling parposes; an

*
P
”r

Weithin such & tairty-day peried fellouing receipt of noties by Mortgagor and Bormwer.‘

BgﬂtaﬁSP‘ﬁi-iS'?dl
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COMMONWEALTH GF PENNSYLVANIA

12:00pm

COUNTY OF Columbia

Jecober A D, 1983

in the Recorder'a Office of sald County

LB

RECORDED on this o...........

- S

Civen under moy hand and seal of the amid affice I:Ee dnta wbave serittem

.. 358
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20. Applicable Law. This Mortgags shall be 2evamed by and construed according to the law of ithe
Commonwealth of Pennsyivenia.

Z}. Cuptions. The captions sppearing in this Movtgage are insetred solely for comvenience of referance
snd shail nat constitate » pert of d? Marigage, nor skell they In any way affsct lta meaning, coustruction or
effect.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the Morngagor has executed these presents the day and year first above
wrilten.

Tha sddress of the within named Mott:qgue = 101 West Third Streat, Willisusporr, Lycoming
ounty, Fcnn:ylvma

On. oahalf of the Mortgagee

RRICK L TRIA DEVELOFMENT ASEOCTLATION,
. c-
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED :

. IN THE PRESENCE OF

U e,

iy rr S8

mmm. FORGE. 5. FABRLCATRNG. CORE...... 8550

day of Oc tober . 1995 | hafaze me, the mdersigoed
N ‘
) bﬂmr. p-ncmnlly appesred David M. Clark ment Assodesetewwiedped himaelt

PrerptnF

to be the President of Berwick Industrial DeveloP— a corporation, and that s
he, assuch President . being authoriced to do an, executed the farmm!‘;_ mﬂm% 2

_the purpeses containsd by signing the aame of the corpomtion by himself an Brag idﬂ?t‘r \f\ -’u ,i LR

My Cosrrnission Expires. Nowry Publie 3. % "5, 1
BARAR SEARCH. Notary Publi: - g
P - Berwick Columbi County, Pa
- — Ay Commbssien Drpiges fn 1A 1988

= .
LT
. COMMOSWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA i
:;‘_‘{DI;IN'E‘;O ? o l
it a$? dayof (etotont . 185, before m, the enburibu.

u aotery public . ., eouueat TrsOn; g aho)ve

¢ e | resetentog 51 R I
the withintand foregning indenture of meoztpsys to be . i ".J"'“J' 32«1 and desized the same
raight be recorded as such,

Withess my l:_amd and oificial seal the day and yenr aforessid.
-
Notary Prblic

356 mx 87D




SEARCH OF LIENS - Priority of Mortgages
BIDA Property sold to SpeddGroup
SITUATE IN Berwick Boro, COLUMBIA COUNTY

MORTGAGES:

1) PIDA -

2) Commonwealth Bank (now First Union) CCRB 356 pg 871 $ 3,021,000.00 1985
3) Whittaker Corporation CCRB 356, pg 880$% 267,000.00 1985

4) Berwick Borough CCRB 374, pg 227 $ 1,000,000.00 1986
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HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR. :
¥ A
SHURIFF OF COLUMUBIA COUNTY
mH O~ COMBIT 1IN « 1L T0IE iy 1::'::3: :.::,
LBt  ILOUMMELES, I'A 17005 2t
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IF ¥OU DO NOT RECETVE ALL PACES INDICATED ABOVE, PLEASE CONTACT (03
AT S70-383-5622 MEADIATELY.

S TOLLOMING TS BEING TRANSCTIED:
v AS PER YOUR REQUEST
v~ TOR YOUR INFORWTION
YOR COMMENT/APPROVAL
PLEASE CALL M
e i—— B Lo i gf {:-ec—_f!:—uﬁz
Buﬁa A vawed \a.\‘ﬁ\-i - f.p}‘-'f[ T B

| Due Oet, 31,200l ?_][)JHQ&D?

At LK TION COTATHE 0 COMUNICATION 1S SUSTET To 3t CONFIDENTAL
Iﬁur;i?%-iﬁmu mg Eﬂ AR USE OF TUE DDIVIRUAL OR FIRM TO WHICH IT
IS DIRECTED (NAMED ABOVE), I Ti00 READER OF ‘RIS COMCUNICATION 1S5 1%'1'“ %‘{g.
THOEROED RECEIPIENT, YOU ARE IERESY NOTIFIED THAT A n:gnaummy DD
CLOSIME OF THIS COMAMNICATION IS STRICILY PROUIDITED. IF YOU RAVE RECE o
wi1S FACSDMIIE OOMANICATION IN EROR, PLEASE DMADIALLY NOTIFY US BYAL‘.I.'ELE
PIONE AND REERURN 5105 ORIGINAL IESGAGE TO US VIA THE INITED SUATHS POST
SURVIQI, THANK YOU.



STATE OF PENNSYLVANiA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

Paula J. Barry, Publisher's Assistant, being duly swom according to law deposcs and says

that Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily
continuously 1n said Town, County and Stale since the day of its establishment: that hercto

attached 1s & copy of the notice or advertisement in the _September 12, 19, 26, 2001 cxactly as

printed and published; that the affiant is one of the owners and publishers of said newspaper in
which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press Enterprise is
mterested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the allegations in

the foregoing stalement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

{Notary Public)

My commission cxpires

MNotarial Seal ]
Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Public
Scoft Twp., Cotumbia County
My Commission Expires July 3, 2003

Member, Pennsyharix Association of Notaries

AN DOW, v 2200 , [ hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $.........c.oooo for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.



HARRY A. ROADARMEL, JR.

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O, BOX 380 24 HOUR PHOME

1210 3893822 ) BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 F17 Te-alee
t FAX: (717) 784-0257 ,

SHERIFF'S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

Y ey P ,\
P \ v ' VL H
Q L Vs = L

He. Gl- 200 E.D. H0. //{5 e ZQ’}(‘; J.D.
DATE OF SALE:___ [0~ 2.0/ h

BID PRICE {I:CLUDES COSTS) | $ j,ﬁd,{ﬁﬁ. -

PQUHDATE--2% OF BID PRICE §_ — 3800, " / § ced
TRANSFER TAX 2%, FAIR MARKET PRICE 7~ 5-33' 5‘#@3. _— / 7 70

MISC. COSTS ' $

TOTAL AMOUHT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s )L L0 —

PURCHASER(S) : 6 Mo on

ADDRESS 20 NdaniSos o gptne Pt (e 4 7 ?f}'-ﬁﬁf@%ﬁ ¢,
' ey | R
NAME(S) Ol DEED: D B ﬁffhff.) JEES "
N ,!| ey
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): iy ) (A gl i

AMOUNT RECEIVED BY PURCHASER:

TOTAL AMOUNT ouE $ 792,006 =

LESS DEPOSIT $ . ;

/G %, DOHN PAYHEAT s__[5,000, 7
TOTAL DUE IN P ey
EIGHT DAYS s_ /1 {06,




SHERIFF'S oALE - LS ohtlbt

df{ e 2 E.D. No. JEG-Z66C3.0. Date of Sale/(_)wj’mc.ig Time of Sale _ /O,'G‘O

DOCKET & RETURN $ /S,
SERVICE PER DEFENDANT OR GARNISHEE ZHo,
LEVY { PER PARCEL) , HS, =
MAILING COSTS S5¢ .
ADVERTISING, SALE BILLS & COPIES 177.5 0
ADVERTISING SALE (PLUS NEWSPAPER) 19, =
MILEAGE B,
POSTING HANDBILL 1
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE (EACH SALE) 0.~
SHERIFF'S DEED 31,50
TRANSFER TAX FORM 75
DISTRIBUTION FORM 35, 7
oTHER et nen £ce

Cogirs TOTAL *******************J*‘*:*z***********$ 53 2@ ’ S C:,
PRESS-ENTERPRISE INC s Jnl )Y
SOLICITOR'S SERVICES 75

. TOTAL P e s s s 222 R L L L S Lt LA ) } ZC‘ Q)l !f (gf
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $ 0, -
RECORDER OF DEEDS e, SO
OTHER .
TOTAL *************************************:s l(/{:\l ' r{; C')

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BOROUGH, TWP & COUNTY TAXES 20__ $

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAXES 20

DELINQUENT TAXES | 200 10, ~

TOTAL **:********************************$ ‘f‘l{:’i . L

MUNTCIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER- MUNTCIPAL 20 $ 36,5541 ¥
WATER- MUNTCIPAL 20 L
TOTAL ************'************************$ j&«}f) 5"6‘%‘ h'-]{\L
i 1
SURCHARGE FEE: STATE TREASURER { TRAINING FEE ) |
TOTAL*************************************s !70{ /""

MISCELLANEQUS $
$

TOTAL*********** s e e e e e e dede dek dododrok *i********s

JOTAL COSTS ( OPEN BID ) *asvtressansrsexsy 3% SOF 172




Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development

Office of Chief Counsel

John M. Whitlock
Deputy Chief Counsel
Direct Dial 717.720.7327

November 2, 2001

BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MAIL
Hon. Harry A. Roadarmel, Jr.
Sheriff

Columbia County

35 W. Main Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Sheriff’s sale 66-201, Berwick Industrial Development Association
Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

On behalf of The Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority (“PIDA™), I enclose
herewith a manually-signed and notarized mortgage from SPEDDCORP, the purchaser of the
premises sold in the above-captioned sheriff’s sale, in favor of PIDA, dated November 1, 2001,
but stated to become effective as of a date to be filled in (the “Mortgage™).

PIDA hereby authorizes you to deliver the Mortgage to the Columbia County Recorder of
Deeds for recording concurrently with delivery of your sheriff’s deed to SPEDDCORP and to
complete the effective date of the Mortgage as of the date of such delivery. Subject to your
delivery of this Mortgage for recording as stated above, PIDA further authorizes you to deliver
your shertff’s deed to SPEDDCORP and to make other distributions to lienholders on the
premises without making a cash distribution to PIDA. PIDA has agreed to accept the Mortgage
and a note from SPEDDCORP in lieu of receiving cash.

Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

" /John M. Whitlock

cc (w/enc):  Louis A. Vidic, Chairman, SPEDDCORP
Saleem S. Saab, Esq.

Commonwealth Keystone Building, 4th Floor « 400 North Street » Harrisburg, PA 17120-0225 «
717.783.8452 « 717.772.3103 (Fax) » jwhitlock@ state.pa.us



Date: 11/16/2001 Columbia County Court of Commaon Pleas NO. 1007817
Time: 03:43 PM Recelpt Page 1 of 1

Received of. Col Cty Sheriff's office % 1C6.00

Ten and 00/100 Doliars

Amount
Misc Fee 10.00
Total: 10.00

Check: 13778
Payment Method: Check Tami Kline, Prothonotary
Amount Tendered: 10.00

By:
Clerk: BSILVETT Deputy Clerk




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYI,.VANIA
CIVIL DIVISION - LAW

PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
Plaintift, No. 2000-CV-1169
ACTION IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

V5.

BERWICK INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
BERWICK I'ORGE AND
FABRICATING CORP.,

Defendants.

i T T

AFIIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authoritly, Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth as
of the date the Praecipc for the Writ of Execution was [iled, the following information
concerning the real property commonly known as 9th and Oak Streets, Berwick, Pennsylvania, as
more particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owncr(s):
Name: Address:
Berwick Industrial Development Association, Inc. 120 East Third Street, Berwick, PA
Berwick Forge and I"abricating Corp. Last known: 9th and OQak Streets.

Berwick, PA

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
Name: Address:
Berwick Industrial Development Association, Inc. 120 East Third Street, Berwick, PA
Berwick Forge and Fabricating Corp. Last known: 9th and Oak Streets,

Berwick, PA



3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whosce judgment is a record
licn on the real property to be sold:

Name: Address:
Commonwealth Bank and Trust Company 20 5. Main Street, Muncy, PA 17756
4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name: Address:
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority Room 480 Forum Building,

Harrisburg, PA 17120
Commonwealth Bank and Trust Company 20 8. Main Street, Muncy, PA 17756

Whittaker Corporation Last known: 10880 Wilshire
Blvd. #700, Los Angeles, CA 90024
Current: cannot be reasonably
ascerlained

Borough of Berwick City Hall
344 Market Street
Berwick, PA 18603

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the
property:
Name: Address:
County of Columbia P.O. Box 380

35 W. Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Berwick Area School District 500 Market Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority City Hall
344 Market Street
Berwick, PA 18603



Borough of Berwick City Hall

344 Markcet Street
Berwick, PA 18603

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the
property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

Namc: Address:

WCP Holding Company Last known: ¢/o Berwick Forge and
Fabricating Corp., W. 9th Street,
P.O. Box 188, Berwick, PA 18603
Current; cannot be reasonably
obtained (out of existcnce)

7. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the Plaintiff has
knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the
sale:

Name: Address:
Whittaker Holdings Corporation Last known: 10880 Wilshire Blvd.

#700, Los Angeles, CA 90029
Current: cannot be reasonably

ascertained
Whittaker Development Co. Last known: 10880 Wilshirc Bivd.
(Successor by merger with Whittaker #700, Los Angeles, CA 90029
Holdings Corporation) Current: cannot be reasonably
ascertained



I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are truc and correct 1o the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false stalements herein made are
subject to the penalties of 18 PA. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities.

PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

By: BERWICK INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., pursuant 10 a Power of

Attorney dated Scptember 27, 2000
{copy attached)

Date: x?j,aﬂc;,_ 3, X oo/ B}’N‘ 4\’7/£» ;. @A ?M

Ti
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Pennsylvania Department of Community and Economic Development
Office of Chisf Counsel

John M. Whitock
Deputy Chief Counsel
Direct Diat 717,720, 7327

MNovember 2, 2001

BY FAX AND CERTIFIED MAIL
Hon. Hamy A, Roadarmel, Jr.
Sheriff

Cohimbia County

35 W, Main Street

Blonmsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Sheriff’s sale 66-201, Berwick Industrial Developiment Association

Dear Sheriff Roadarmel:

On behalf of The Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority (“PIDA™, I enclose
herswith & manually-signed and notarized mortgage from SPEDDCORP, the purchaser of the
premises sold in the above-captioned shoriff™s sale, in favor of FIDA, dated November 1, 2001,
but stated to become effective as of a date to be filled in {the “Mortpage™).

PIDA hereby suthorizes you to deliver the Mortgage to the Columbia County Recorder of
Deeds for recording concurrently with delivery of your sheriff’s deed to SPEDDCORP and to
complete the effective date of the Morigage as of the date of such delivery. Subject to your
clelivery of this Mortgage for reconding as stated above, PIDA further suthorizes you to deliver
your sheriff’ s deed to SPEDDCORP and to make other distributions to lenholders on the
premises without making a cash distritngtion to PIDA. PIDA bas agreed to accept the Mortgage
and a oote from SPEDDCORP in Liey of receiving cash.

Please call if you have any questions.

Wery truly yours,

M it

John M. Whltlock

c¢ (whene):  Louis A. Vidie, Chatrman, SPEDDCORP
Saleem 3. Saab, E.sq

Commonwealth Keystens Bullding, 4th Fleor = 400 Morth Street » Harrisburg, PA 171200225 »
717.783.8452 o 717.772.37103 (Fax) « |whidack@ state.pa.us
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OPEN-END MORTGAGE
{This Mortgage secures fisture advances)

THIS INDENTURE made this / ¥ day of November, 2001, effective as of the day of

, 2001, is made and given by SPEDDCORP , a nonprofit corporation organized and existing

under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonweslth of Pennsylvanis, having an office for the transaction of

business at Castle Town Square North, 4250 Route 8, Allison Perk, PA 15101 (the "Mortgagor), to and in

favor of THE PENNSYLYANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, & public body corporate

and politic, orgamized and existing under and by virue of the laws of the Comumonwealth of Pennsylvania,
having its principal place of business in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania ("PIDA").

WHEREAS, PIDA was the holder of an extiuguished mortgage on pramises located in the Borough of
Berwick, Pexmsylvania, which mortgage was duly recorded in the Office of Recorder of Deeds for Columbia
Cournty, Peansylvania at Book 395, Page 394 (the "Former Mortgage’™); and

WHEREAS, as a result of defunlts under the Former Mortgage, PIDA confissed judgment againasi the
mortagor, and csused & writ of execution to be issued by the Commen Pleas Court of Columbia County,
Pennsylvania (No. 66 of 2001ED) addressed tothe Shetiff of Columbia County, Pennsytvanie (the “Sherifl™),
directing him to expose to public sale a portion of the premises mortgaged under the Former Mortgage, more
fully described ip Exhibit A arached hereto (the “Premises™); and

WHERFEAS, the Pramises were sold by the Sheriff at public sale on October 3, 2001 40 the Mortgagor,
for a purchase price of $cven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars, plus transfer taxes and poundage; and

WHEREAS, by virtue of the writ of execution which PIDA caused 1o be filed, PIDA is entitied to
receive out of the proceeds of sale of the Premises to the Mortgagor, the sum of Six Hundred Eighty Two
Thousand Thirty Nine and 76/100 Dollars ($682,039,76); and

WHEREAS, PIDA has agreed to receive the Montgagor' s Note and this Mortgape in lieu of receiving
such cush proceeds; and

WHEREAS, under the Note which ia incorpotated herein by reference and made a pars hersof, the
Mortgagor is obligated to pay unto PIDA, the prineipal stin of 3ix Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Thirty Nine
and 76/100 Dollare (5682,038,76), together with interest therean, lawful money of the United States of
America in the manner provided in the Note, and to perform al? of the provisions of the Note and this
Mortgage, as therein and herein set forth; and

WHEREAS, PIDA's agreement to accept the Mortgagor's note in liew of receiving cash upon the sale
of the Preanises has been made subject to and in reliance on execntion and delivery of the Wote and this

Mortgage;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the Mortgages in consideration of'the
agreament by PIDA to receive and accept Mortgagor’s note and mortage upon the sale of the Premises in lien
of receiving cash, and o secyre the payment thereof and all other sums due or 1o becomie due under the Note
and the cther agreements, instrurnents and docpments referenced thersunder (such agreements, instruments and
documents, the “Transactional Decuments”, and such sums due thereunder, the "Indebtednsss’) and the
performance of all other provisions of the Note and the other Transactional Docuraents, intending to be legally
bound by these presents, does hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, release, alien, confirm and assign umo FIDA,
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its successors and assigns, ell that certain parcel of land fully and accurately described on Exhibit A. attached
hersto and made & part hereof

TOGETHER with all and singular buildings and improvements erected or to be erscted thoreon,
streets, alleys, psssages, ways, waters, watercourses, rights, libesties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances whatsosver, thercunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders
and rents, issugs and profits thersof, including all incame arising therefrom and all insuvance proceeds and
proceeds of condemmnarion awsrds (coilectively, the "Premises"),

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Premises heraby granted or mentioned and intended so to be umto
PIDA, its successors and assigns, ta and for the only proper use and behoof of FIDA, its successars and assigns
forever,

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that if there shall be and is paid to PIDA the Indebtedness togeiher with
intersst therean ang any othex sums properly payable under the terms of the Note, this Martgage and the other
Transactional Documents, on the date and i the mamner provided in the Note, this Mortgage and the other
Trnsactienal Documents, and all the other covenants end promises herein and thereio contained ars kept by
the Mortgager, then and from thenceforth this Mortgage and the estate heraby created, granted, mansferred and
assigned shall be void, but otherwise shall remain in full force and effect.

AND THE MORTGAGOR HEREBY FURTHER REPRESENTS, COVENANTS AND AGREES
AS FOLLOWE;

1, The Mortgagor has good, valid and marketable title to the Prernises. The Mortgagor has the
right, full power and Lawfil anthority to grant, bargain, ssll, convey, assign, transéer, mortgage, pledge, setover
and confirm the same to PYIDA in the manoer and form herein done. The Premisss are free and clear of all liens
and encumbrances except those of recard which have been previously disclosed in writing to PIDA.

2. 'The Mortgagar will parform promptly ali the terms, covenants, and conditions required under
thie Transfer Agreement and the gther Trapsactional Documents, and the Mortgagor will do or canse to be done
2l things necessary 1o preserve unimpaired its rights thereunder and will immediately notify PIDA in writing
of any defauli under the Transfer Agreement or the other Transactional Docimnents.

3. The Martgagor will immediately do or cause to be done from time to time all things necessary
to maintain and preserve its corporate existence, rights, franchises and privileges and will duly observe,
conform, obey and comply with or will cause due observation, conformancs, obedience and eompliance with
a1l requirements of any court or governmental auathority relative to the Premises,

Tho Mortgagor shall dulyand punctuatly pay, or cause to be paid, the Indebtedness, and at the
thne and tizws and in the manner as provided in and by the Transfer Agreement, the Note and the other
Transactional Documents, and shall perform all other agreements and provisions herecfand thereof, and pay
when due all cther objigations and debts hereby secured.

The Mortgagor will duly and promptly pay and discharge, as the same shall become due and
payable and before they become delinquent, all taxes, water and sewer remis, asgazsrpents and other
governmental charges, levied or assessed ar immposed tpon or against the property mortgaged horeby o upon
the rents, isgnes, income and profits tharefrom so as to prevent the same from becoming or being an
erforceable lien or claim apainat the property mortgaged hershy or the interest of the Mortgapor having a
priority over the lien of this Mortgage or the obligations of Martgagor to PIDA under the Transfer Agreement,
the Note, or any of the other Transactional Documents, On PIDA' request, the Mortgagor will fumizh, or will
pausa to be fumished to PIDA, not less than fiftaen (15) days prorto the date an which payment of the same

2
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would become delinquent, receipts ar other evidenca satisfactory to PIDA of the psyment of all such taxss,
rates, assessments and other governmental charges,

4, The Mortgagor shall keep all buildings and improvements now ¢r hereafter erectsd upon the
Premises insured for the benefit of PIDA under an allwisk hazard insurance policy covering physical toss or
damage including fire and extanded coverage, collapse, liquid damage, fload {ta the extent required helow),
sarthquake and comprehensive boiler/machinery, swritten on a replacement cost basis in an amount not less
ther the full nsurable value ofthe property mortgaged hereby (excluding (on fire and extended coverage only)
foundations and other paris below the surface ofthe lowest flaor), as dstermined, on reguest of PIDA, not more
than ance annually by an appraiser or rating bureay satisfactory to PXDA. In addition, the aforesaid policy shall
have attached thereto, or the Mortgagor shall provide or cause to be provided by separate policy, business
interneption insurance, insuring all fixed charges of any person or entity that may from tire to time he the
Mortgagor's lesses or purchaser of the tortgaged premises, including the amount necessary to repay this
Mortgage, for a period of not less than one year, such insurance to be acceprable to PIDA. During any period
of censtruction, reconstruction or rehabilitation of the Premises, the Mortgagor shall maintain builder's risk
insurance in an amount satisfactory to PIDA and shall require its contractor and all sub-coniraciors fo maintain
worker's compensation insurance, PIDA shall receive copies of all of said policies on the execution of this
Mortgage and on each renewal, expansion or modification thereof, together with a current Acord 27 Evidence
of Property Insutance Certificate. Arry modification of such inswrance policy must be approved by PIDA in
writing prior to the effective date of such modification. PIDA may setrle all claims under all such policies
except warkers compensation and may demand, recsive apd reeeipt for all moneys becoming payable
thersunder, The proceeds under any policy shall be paid by the inser to the Mortgagor and PIDA a2 their
respective interssts may appear, and PIDA in its diseretion may apply the smount so enllected roward the
payment of the Indebtedness or toward the alterstion, reconstruction, repair or restoration of the damaged
portion of the Premises or any portion thereof. The Mortgagor shall prepay the premiums for all such
msumnce for at least cne (1) year in advance and thereafter deliver to FIDA evidmce of payment of all
premiums due on such insurance together with certificates of such insurance at least thirty (30 days before
payment is due, The Mortgagor thall also secura such certificates from public officials as are available for the
purpose or otherwise demonsirate to the satisfaction of PID A, that the Premises are not located withii an area
identified by Federal Emesgency Managemetit Agency as having "specisl flood hazards,” as such term isused
in the National Flond Insurancs Act of 1968, ss amended and supplementad by The Flood Disaster Protection
Act of 1973, and in regulations, interpretations and rulings thereunder or in a zoned flood plain or flood hazard
area as determined by local findings, determinations, ordinances, regulations or rulings, and if located therein,
the Mortgagor shall secure the smount of flaod insurance required by PIDA in ity discretion and demonstrase
payment of &ll preminres due therefor. All insurance policies deseribed in this Section 4 shall be written by
insurance companies licensed to do business within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and satisfaetory to
PIDA. While this Mortgage is in effect, the Mortgagor shall also maintain worker's compensation insurance
(containing 2 stop gap endarsement) and public lizbility on the Premises in amounts satisfactory to PIDA and
shal! deliver copies of such policies to PIDA. Insurance carried in accardance with this Section 4 shell be
endorsed to provide:

{a)  Withrespect to all lishility imsurance policies, PIDA. is included as addicional insured,
with the understanding that any obligation imposed on the Morigagor (including without limitetion,
the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of the Mortgagor and not that of PIDA,

®) Property and business intermaption insurance policies shall inelude a standard lender's
logs payable endorsement in favor of PIDA. All coverape shall be written with 2 valid agreed amount
sndorsement and in a sufficient amount to prevent any coinsuranee penalty and PIDA as additional
named insured with the understanding that any obligation impesed on the Mortgagor (inphading with -
limitation, the liability to pay premivms) ahall be the sole obligation of the Mortgagor and nok that of
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PIDA. In thz avent of default, PIDA thall be pamed as sole loss payee.

{c) With respect to all insurance maintained pursnant to this Section 4, the interests of
PIDA are not invalidated by any action or inaction of the Mortgagor or any offier natural or artificial
person and PIDA is insured ragardiess of eny breach or viclatian by the Mortgagor or any ather person
of any warrantiss, declarations or conditions cantaed in such policies,

{d) With respect 10 all insurance maintzined pursuant v this Section 4, sueh polisizs shall
be endorsed to provide thar: (i) the insurers thereunder waive ali rights of subrogation sgainst PIDA,
any right of set-0ff and counterclaim and apy vther Aght to deduction whather by ettachment or
atherwise, (ii) such insursnce is primary witheut right of contribution of any other insurance carried by
or on behalf of PIDA, (iii) if such insurance is cancelisd by the insurar for any reason whatsoever
(including without limitation, nogpaymert or preminm) or any substantial change is made in the
coverage that affects the Interests of PIDA, such cancellation or substaniial change is not to be
efective as to PIDA until thirty (30) days after rescipt by PIDA of notice sent to PLIOA as specified in
the Transactional Documents.

(&) Cu each anniversary of the Closing Date, the Mortgagor shal! furnish PIDA with
appravad certification of all required insuranoe. Such certificatior shall be executed by each insurer or
by an authorized representstive of each insurer where it is not practice! for such insurer to exscute the
certificate itself. Such cartification shall identify underwriiers, the type of insurance, the insurance
limits and the policy ferms, and chall specifically list the special provizions enumerated for such
ingurance required by this Ssction 4. On request, the Mortgagor shall fiimish PIDA with copies of all
insurance policies, binders and cover notes or ather evideuce of such insurance.

H) Concurrently with the furnighing of ail certifications referred to in paragraph (e) of
thie Section 4, the Mortgagor shall furnish PIDA with an opinicn of each fnsurance broker siating that
all premiums then due have been paid and that, in the opinion of such broker, the insurance ts then in
accordance with the pravisions of this Section 4, Furthermore, the Mortgagar shall caase sach insurer
or sush broker to advise PIDA promptly in writing of any default in the payment of eny premiums or
zny other act or ommission on the part of the Mortgagor or any contractor of the Mortgagor whick mighe
invalidate or render unenforceable, in whole or part, any insurance provided hereunder. PIDA, arits
sole option, may obmin sueh insurance if not provided by the Mortgzgor, and, in such event, the
Mortgagor shall reimburse PIDA on demand for the cost thereof, together with mierest from the date
of payment of the premiums by PIDA. to the date on which Bomrower repays such premiiutns, at the rate
provided in Section 12 hereof, ,

&) On the occarrence and continuance of an Event of Defiuly, all proceeds pryable from
any property and casualty above which are payabie to the Mortgagor shall be paid to PIDA withouwi the
consent of the Mortgagor.

5 The Mortgagor shall keep the Premises and impravements thereon i good condition and
repair and shall not remave, demolish or materially alter the buildings or improvements on the Premises nor
cammii or suffer waste with respect thereto, The Mortgagor shall maintain the Premises iz compliance with ali
applicable governmental requirements, In the event of damage to the Premises caused by five or other casualty
or condemnation, the Morigagor shall restore the Premises to the condition it was In priar to the occurrence of
such damage, and shall further comply with any additional requitements imposed by law, requred by
insurance, or otherwise required, applicable to the Premises subsequent to such restoration, The Mostgagor
shall permnit PIDA’s agents at any reasonable time, and from time to time, to emter upon the Premises snd the
buildings and imprevements sonstructed therson for the purpose of inspecting and appraising the same. While
the Mortgage is outstanding and unpaid, neither the Mortgagor nor its succegsors shall take or permit any

4
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action with respect 1o the property mortgaged heteby which will in any manner impair PIDA's security under
this Mortzage, including but not limited to the creation of any additional debe secured by the Premises, nor
shall they, without the prior written approval of PIDA, convey, rensfer, encumber, hypothecate, lease o7
otherwise dispose of the Premises.

6. IFPIDA retains the servicas of counsel in arder to cute any default under this Mbrigape, the
Note or zrry of the other Transactional Documents, réasonable attormeys' fees shall be payabie by the Mortgagor
to PIDA and shall be secured bereby. The Mortgagor shail also pay 21l costs in connection with the satisfaction
of this Mortgage of record.

7. An svent of defaalt hersunder (an "Event of Default") shall be any of the following: (i) the
occtrrenee of any Event of Default as defined in this Note or the Transactiomal Documents, (1) fatlurs to pay
any sum required 1o be paid under the Note or any of the othier Transactionai Docuroents within fifteen (13)
days after the same becomes due and payable, (ii)defauk in the due and punctal payment of the principal of
or interest on any loan or debt instrutnent secured by the Premises after the sams shall become due and
pavable, or (iv) default in the due and punctual observamce or performance of ary of the covenants or
agreements contained In any loan or debt instrument secured by the Premises. On the occurrence of any such
Event of Default, a1 the option of PIDA: () the eatire unpaid balance of the Indebtedness shall become dus
and payable immediately, without further notice to the Morigagor, and shall be recovemable by PIDA
immmediately or at apy time ar times thersafler, without stay of execution or other process; (b PIDA may taks
immediape possession of the Premises as provided hereunder; and (¢) PIDA may immediately exercise any and
all other rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage and in the Note, or which may be available to PIDA,
and all such rights and remedies shall be curonlative and concurrent and may be pursued singhy, successively or
together in PIDA' sole discretion, and mey be exarcised from time to time and as often as an occasion, or
oucasions, therafor shall oceur until the Indebtedness hereby secured is paid in fall.

g If PIDA shall take possesgion of the Premises &3 provided heveunder, PIDA may in its sole
discretion: (a) hold, manage, operate and lease the same to the Mortgagor or any cther person or pérsons, on
such terms and for such periods of time as PIDA may deem appropriate and the provisions of any lease made
by PIDA pursuant hersto shall be valid and binding on the Mortgagor notwithstanding the fact that PIDA's
right of possession may tenuinate or this Mortgage may be satisfied of record prior to the axpiration of the term
of guch lzase; (h) make such alterations, additions, improvements, renovations, repairs and replacements
thereto as PIDA may deem proper; (¢) remedel such improvements 5o as to raks the saie available in whole
or in part for other industrial purposes; and (d) colleet the rants, issues and prefits arising from the Premises,
past due 2nd thereafter becoming due, and apply the same, in such order of priority as PIDA may determine, to
the payment of all ¢harges and cornmissions incidental to the collection of renis and the mapagement of the
Premises and all other sums or charges required to he paid by ths Mortgagor hereunder. In addition to the
peyment of such charges and cominissions, PIDA shall be entitled to retain not less than fifteen pereent (15%)
of such rents, issues and profits in payment for the services of PIDA. All muneys advanced by PIDA for the
purposes aforesaid and not repaid out of the rents collected shali immediately and without demand be repaid by
the Mortgagor to PIDA, together with interest thereon at the rate of fificen percent (15%) per annum, and shall
be added to the principal of the Indebtedness and bs seoured by this Morteage. The production ofa meceipt by
PIDA shall be conclusive proof of a payment or advance suthorized heraby, and the amount and validity
thereof. The taking of possession and eoliection of rents by PIDA as aforesaid shall net be constmed 1o be an
affirmation of any lease of the Premises or any part thereof, and PIDA or any other purchaser at any foreclosury
sale may, {f ctherwise entitled to do so, sxercise the dght to terminate any such tease as though such taking of
possession and collection of reuts had not accurred.
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